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Important!  It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before operating this 
machine.
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CORDLESS 24V LITHIUM CHAIN SAW
OPERATOR’S MANUAL (Original Instructions)



Attention !  Vous devez absolument lire les instructions de ce manuel avant d’utiliser cette machine.

Important!  It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before operating this machine.

Wichtig! Es ist notwendig, dass Sie die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung lesen bevor 
Sie das Gerät bedienen.

Importante: Es fundamental leer las instrucciones de este manual antes de comenzar a utilizar este 
equipo.

Importante! Leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale prima di mettere in 
funzione l’apparecchio.

Importante! É fundamental que leia as instruções deste manual antes do arranque e funcionamento 
desta máquina.

Belangrijk!  Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing leest voordat 
u dit toestel gebruikt.

Viktigt! Det är viktigt att du läser instruktionerna i denna manual innan du använder maskinen.

Vigtigt! Det er væsentlig at du læser anvisningerne I denne manual før du betjener denne 
maskine.

Viktig! Det er meget viktig at du leser instruksjonene i denne brukerhåndboken før du bruker 
denne maskinen. 

Tärkeää!  On tärkeää, että luet tämän oppaan ohjeet ennen koneen käyttöä.

Fontos! Fontos, hogy a gép használata el�tt elolvassa a kézikönyvben található utasításokat.

D�ležité! Nepoužívejte tento p�ístroj d�íve, než si p�e�tete pokyny uvedené v tomto návodu.

�����! ��� ������	�

� ���� 	 ��������� �
�������� 	 ���� ����	����	� �����  
��������	�
��� ���� ����
.

Important! Este esen�ial s� citi�i instruc�iunile din acest manual înainte de operarea acestui produs.

Uwaga! Przed rozpocz�ciem u�ytkowania koniecznie nale�y zapozna� si� z niniejsz� instrukcj� 
obs	ugi.

Pomembno!  Bistvenega pomena je, da si pred uporabo naprave preberete ta navodila za uporabo.

Važno!  Neophodno je da pro�itate upute prije uporabe ovog ure�aja. 

Tähtis! On ülimalt tähtis, et te loeksite enne selle masina kasutamist seda kasutusjuhendit.

Svarbi informacija! Prieš pradedant darb� su šiuo instrumentu, b
tina perskaityti �ia pateikiamas instrukcijas.

Svar�gi!  Ir svar�gi, lai pirms maš�nas darbin�šanas j
s izlas�tu instrukcijas šaj� rokasgr�mat�.

Dôležité! Je nevyhnutné si pre�íta tento návod pred použitím výrobku.

�����! �� ����������
� 	�!
��� � �� ��������� �
���������� 	 ��	� �"��	����	�, 
����� �� ����	��� � ���� ����
�.
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Your product has been engineered and manufactured to 
Greenworkstools high standard for dependability, ease of 
operation, and operator safety. When properly cared for, 
it will give you years of rugged, trouble-free performance.

Thank you for buying a ���������	
���	 product.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure 
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

INTENDED USE

This chainsaw is designed for cutting branches, trunks, 
logs and beams of a diameter determined by the cutting 
length of the guide bar. It is only designed to cut wood. 
It is only to be used in an outdoor, domestic application 
by adults. 

Do not use the chainsaw for any purpose not listed above.

This chainsaw is not to be used for professional tree 
services. It is not to be used by children or by persons 
not wearing adequate personal protective equipment and 
clothing.

RESIDUAL RISKS:

Even with the intended use of the appliance, there is other 
risk which cannot be prevented. According to the type 
and construction of the appliance, the following potential 
hazards might happen:

Contact with exposed saw teeth of the saw chain 
(cutting hazards).

Access to the rotating saw chain (cutting hazards).

Unforeseen, abrupt movement of the guide bar 
(cutting hazards).

Flung out of parts from the saw chain (Cutting / 
injection hazards).

Flung out of parts of the work piece.

Inhalation of work piece particles.

Skin contact with the fuel oil.

Loss of hearing, if no ear protection is used during 
work.
Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference. The term “power tool” in the warnings 
refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or 
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY

 Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark 
areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive 
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks 
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you 
to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase 
the risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 
common sense when operating a power tool. Do 
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A lapse of 
attention while operating power tools may result in 
serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing 
protection used appropriately will reduce personal 
injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is 
in the off position before connecting to power source 
and/or battery pack and when picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the 
switch or energizing power tools that have the switch 
on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before 
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left 
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result 
in personal injury.

Do not over-reach. Keep proper footing and balance 
at all times. This enables better control of the power 
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves 
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or 
long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these 
are connected and properly used. Use of dust 
collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   12 2010/12/30    3:14
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POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

 � Do not force the power tool. Use the power tool for 
the application. The correct power tool will do the job 
better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

 � Do not use the power tool if the switch does not 
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be 
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be 
repaired.

 � Disconnect the battery pack from the power 
tool before making any adjustments, changing 
accessories, or storing power tools. Such 
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting 
the power tool accidentally.

 � Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the 
power tool or these instructions to operate the 
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands 
of untrained users.

 � Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment 
or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and 
any other condition that may affect the power tool’s 
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly 
maintained power tools.

 � Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are 
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

 � Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. 
in accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations 
different from those intended could result in a 
hazardous situation.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

 � Ensure the switch is in the off position before 
inserting battery pack. Inserting the battery pack into 
power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

 � Recharge only with the charger specified by the 
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type 
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with 
another battery pack.

 � Use power tools only with specifically designated 
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may 
create a risk of injury and fire.

 � When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from 
other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, 
nails, screws, or other small metal objects that can 
make a  connection from one terminal to another. 
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause 
burns or fire.

 � Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected 
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact 

accidentally occurs, flush with plenty of soap and 
water. If liquid contacts eyes, immediately seek 
medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may 
cause irritation or burns.

SERVICE

 � Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 
person using only identical replacement parts. 
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is 
maintained.

Servicing requires extreme care and knowledge and 
should be performed only by a qualified service technician. 
For service we suggest you return the product to your 
neatest AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE for repair. 
When servicing, use only identical replacement parts.

SPECIFIC SAFETY WARNINGS

 � Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces 
only, because the saw chain many contact hidden 
wiring. Saw chains contacting a "live" wire may make 
exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and could 
give the operator an electric shock.

 � Keep all parts of the body away from the saw chain 
when the chain saw is operating. Before you start 
the chain saw, make sure the saw chain is not in 
contact with anything. A moment of inattention while 
operating chain saws may cause entanglement of your 
clothing or body with the saw chain.

 � Always hold the chain saw with your right hand 
at the rear handle and your left hand at the front 
handle. Holding the chain saw with a reversed hand 
configuration increases the risk of personal injury and 
should never be done.

 � Wear safety glasses and hearing protection. 
Further protective equipment for head, hands, 
legs and feet is recommended. Adequate protective 
clothing will reduce personal injury from flying debris 
or accidental contact with the saw chain.

 � Do not operate chain saw while up in a tree. 
Operation of a chain saw while up in a tree may result 
in personal injury.

 � Always keep proper footing and operate the chain 
saw only when standing on fixed, secure and level 
surface. Slippery or unstable surfaces such as ladders 
may cause loss of balance or control of the chain saw.

 � When cutting a limb that is under tension, be alert 
of spring back. When the tension in the wood fibres 
is released, the spring loaded limb may strike the 
operator and/or throw the chain saw out of control.

 � Use extreme caution when cutting brush and 
saplings. The slender material may catch the saw 
chain and be whipped toward you or pull you off 
balance.

RCS36-23lgs manual(30Dec 2010).indd   13RCS36-23lgs manual(30Dec 2010).indd   13 2010/12/30    4:162010/12/30    4:16
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 � Carry the chain saw by the front handle with the 
chain saw switched off and away from your body. 
When transporting or storing the chain saw, always fit 
the guide bar cover. Proper handling of the chain saw 
will reduce the likelihood of accidental contact with the 
moving saw chain.

 � Follow instructions for lubricating, chain 
tensioning and changing accessories. Improperly 
tensioned or lubricated chain may either break or 
increase the chance for kickback.

 � Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil and 
grease. Greasy, oily handles are slippery, causing 
loss of control.

 � Cut wood only. Do not use chain saw for purposes 
not intended. For example: do not use chain saw 
for cutting plastic, masonry or non-wood building 
materials. Use of the chain saw for operations other 
than intended could result in a hazardous situation.

CAUSES AND OPERATOR PREVENTION OF 
KICKBACK:

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the guide 
bar touches an object, or when the wood closes in and 
pinches the saw chain in the cut.

Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden reverse 
reaction, kicking the guide bar up and back towards the 
operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide bar may 
push the guide bar rapidly back towards the operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose control of 
the saw which could result in serious personal injury. Do 
not rely exclusively upon the safety devices built into your 
saw. As a chain saw user, you should take several steps 
to keep your cutting jobs free from accident or injury.

Kickback is the result of tool misuse and/or incorrect 
operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided by 
taking proper precautions as given below:

 � Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fingers encircling 
the chain saw handles, with both hands on the saw 
and your body and arm positioned to allow you to 
resist kickback forces.

 � Kickback forces can be controlled by the operator, 
if proper precautions are taken. Do not let go of the 
chain saw.

 � Do not overreach and do not cut above shoulder 
height. This helps prevent unintended tip contact and 
enables better control of the chain saw in unexpected 
situations.

 � Only use replacement bars and chains specified by 
the manufacturer. Incorrect replacement bars and 
chains may cause chain breakage and/or kickback.

 � Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening and 

maintenance instructions for the saw chain. 
Decreasing the depth gauge height can lead to 
increased kickback.

ADDITIONAL WARNINGS

 � It has been reported that vibrations from hand-held 
tools may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s 
Syndrome in certain individuals. Symptoms may 
include tingling, numbness and blanching of the 
� ngers, usually apparent upon exposure to cold. 
Hereditary factors, exposure to cold and dampness, 
diet, smoking and work practices are all thought to 
contribute to the development of these symptoms. It 
is presently unknown what, if any, vibrations or extent 
of exposure may contribute to the condition. There 
are measures that can be taken by the operator to 
possibly reduce the effects of vibration:

 � Keep your body warm in cold weather. When 
operating the unit wear gloves to keep the hands 
and wrists warm. It is reported that cold weather 
is a major factor contributing to Raynaud’s 
Syndrome.

 � After each period of operation, exercise to increase 
blood circulation.

 � Take frequent work breaks. Limit the amount of 
exposure per day.

If you experience any of the symptoms of this condition, 
immediately discontinue use and see your physician about 
these symptoms.

 � The recommended cutting capacity of this chain saw 
is 153mm (6 in.) and smaller to prolong the life of the 
tool and allow for safest operation. Cutting logs with 
a diameter larger than this will cause excess wear on 
your tool. Logs with a maximum diameter of 229mm 
(9in.) can be cut, but should only be done so rarely 
and with caution.

 � The integral spiked bumper is designed to assist 
cutting. When forced against the log while cutting it 
provides a more stable pivot point.

 � Any chainsaw is potentially lethal if used 
inappropriately. It is strongly suggested that you seek 
professional training in the safety and use of this tool.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. REFER TO THEM 
FREQUENTLY AND USE THEM TO INSTRUCT OTHERS 
WHO MAY USE THIS UNIT. IF YOU LOAN SOMEONE 
THIS UNIT, LOAN THEM THESE INSTRUCTIONS ALSO.

RCS36-23lgs manual(30Dec 2010).indd   14RCS36-23lgs manual(30Dec 2010).indd   14 2010/12/30    4:162010/12/30    4:16
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SYMBOLS
Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool. Please study them and learn their meaning.  Proper interpretation 
of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better and safer. 

    SYMBOL DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

V Voltage

W Watt - Power

Direct current - Type or characteristic of current

Precautions that involve your safety.

Read the operation manual and follow all warnings and safety instructions.

Wear eye and hearing protection when operating this product.

Do not expose to rain or damp conditions.

97
Guaranteed sound power level is 97dB.

The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

    SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER:
Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if not 
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING:
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION:
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION:
(Without Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation that may 
result in property damage.

RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   15RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   15 2010/12/30    3:142010/12/30    3:14
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SPECIFICATIONS

REMARKS:

The declared vibration value has been measured with 
a standard test method and may be used to compare 
one tool with another.

The declared vibration value may be used in a 
preliminary assessment of exposure.

 WARNING

The actual vibration values during use of the tool can 
be different from the above stated and depend on the 
use of the tool; and the need to identify safety measures 
to protect the operator are based on an estimation of 
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account 
all parts of the operating cycle such as the times when 
the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in ad-
dition to the trigger time).

CHAIN & BAR INFORMATION

20097T
Manufacture Saw chain Guide bar

Oregon 91PJ040X 124MLEA041

Tri-link JL9D-1X40 M1431245-1041HL

Oregon's chain must be fitted with Oregon's bar; Tri-
link's chain must be fitted with Tri-link's bar.

DESCRIPTION

1. Guide bar cover
2. Front handle guard
3. Front handle
4. Safety lock-off button
5. Switch trigger
6. Oil tank cover
7. Oil level gauge
8. Spike bumpers
9. Saw chain
10. Guide bar
11. Nuts
12. Rear handle
13. Chain tensioner adjustment knob
14. Sprocket cover
15. Sprocket cover tighten knob
16. Bolt for saw chain tension
17. Sprocket
18. Bar guide
19. Oil outlet
20. Bar groove
21. Chain drive links
22. Cutter
23. Felling direction
24. Danger zone
25. Escape route
26. Direction of fall
27. Notch
28. Felling back cut
29. Hinge
30. Limb cut
31. Keep work off ground leave support limbs until log is 

cut
32. Log supported along the entire length
33. Cut from top (over buck) avoid cutting earth
34. Log supported one end
35. Under buck

RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   16 2010/12/30    3:14

Rated voltage 24V DC

No Load Speed 2.4m/s

Guide bar length               254 mm

Chain stop < 2s

Chain oil tank capacity 50  ml

Weight 
(with 2Ah battery pack)
(with 4Ah battery pack)           

Battery Pack

Charger

29807/29837

29817/29827

Uncertainty K

Vibration total value ah

80.4dB(A)

3.0dB(A)

94.1dB(A)

97dB(A)

2.5m/s2

1.5m/s2

Emission sound
pressure level LpA

Uncertainty KpA

Sound power level LwA

Guaranteed sound
power level LwA(G)

wA

Max 2.74kg ( without guide bar and saw chain )
Max 3.14kg ( without guide bar and saw chain )
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36. Over buck
37. Log supported both ends
38. Bucking a log
39. Stand on uphill side when cutting because log may 

roll
40. Battery pack
41. Battery latch button
42. Charger
43. Charger cable

ASSEMBLY

This chain saw does not require assembly, but user should 
know how to assemble the guide bar and saw chain. 
Check the chain tensioning and add oil as described later 
in this manual before each operation.

ASSEMBLING THE GUIDE BAR AND SAW CHAIN
See � gure 2 - 7

Make sure remove the battery pack from the unit. Wear 
protective gloves.

 � Unscrew the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15) and 
remove the sprocket cover. 

 � The saw chain should face in the direction of chain 
rotation. If they face backwards, turn the loop over.

 � Place the chain drive links into the bar groove.

 � Position the chain so there is a loop at the back of 
the bar.

 � Hold the chain in position on the bar and place the 
loop around the sprocket and make sure it is correctly 
mounted. Make sure the bar hole fits well with bolt 
(item 16) for saw chain tension.

 � Replace the sprocket cover, turn the chain tension 
adjust knob (item 13) clockwise until the saw chain 
is properly tensioned. The guide bar must then be 
pushed upwards, check chain tension again, do not 
tension the chain too tight.

 � After the chain is well-tensioned, tighten the knob  
(item 15) again.

Note: The saw chain is properly tensioned if, in the middle 
of the guide bar, it can be lifted 3mm to 4mm from the 
edge of the guide bar. Start the saw again with a new saw 
chain, allowing it to run-in for 2~3 minutes.

 WARNING

After the run-in time, check the chain tension and re-
tighten the chain if necessary.

OPERATION

For complete charging instructions, refer to the 
Operator’s Manuals for your Greenworkstools 
battery pack and charger models.

NOTE: To avoid serious personal injury, always remove 
the battery pack and keep hands clear of the lock-out 
button when carrying or transporting the tool.

BEFORE EACH USE CHECKING THE CHAIN TENSION
See � gure 2

 WARNING

Remove the battery pack from the chain saw before 
checking the chain tension or making adjustments to 
the chain. Wear protective gloves while touching the 
chain, bar or areas around the chain.

 � Pull the chain in the middle of the lower side of the 
bar away from the bar. The gap between the cutter in 
the chain and the bar should be between 3mm - 4mm.

 � If you need to adjust the chain tension, please refer to 
the section “ADJUSTING THE CHAIN TENSION” later 
in this manual.

TO INSTALL BATTERY PACK
See Figure 2.

 � Place the battery pack in the chain saw. Align raised 
ribs on battery pack with grooves in the chain saw’s 
battery port.

 � Make  sure  the  latch  on  bottom  of  the  battery  
pack snaps  in  place  and  that  battery  pack  is  fully  
seated and secure in the  chain saw before beginning 
operation.

TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK
See Figure 2.

 � Release the trigger to stop the chain saw.

 � Press and hold the battery latch button at the bottom 
of the battery pack.

 � Remove battery pack from the chain saw.

CHECKING THE CHAIN LUBRICANT
See � gure 1

 � Check the amount of oil in the chain saw by looking at 
the oil level gauge (item 7). If the oil level is low, follow 
the steps shown in section “ADDING CHAIN & BAR 
LUBRICANT” of this manual.

 WARNING

Check the chain tension before each use of the saw.

RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   17RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   17 2010/12/30    3:142010/12/30    3:14



18

English

ENFR DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

 WARNING

Never operate the chain saw without suf� cient chain 
lubrication as this might damage the saw and is a threat 
to safety. Check the chain lubricant level before each 
use!

In order to prevent kickback, please follow these safety 
instructions:

 � Never cut with the tip of the guide bar! Be careful when 
continuing from previous cuts.

 � Always start cutting only when the chain saw is already 
running.

 � Make sure that the saw chain is always properly 
sharpened.

 � Never cut through more than one branch at a time! 
When lopping off branches, be careful not to touch any 
other branches.

 � When cross-cutting, pay attention to trunks standing 
very close to each other. If possible, use a sawing trestle.

HOLDING THE CHAIN SAW 
See � gure 8

Always  hold  the  chain  saw  with  your  right  hand at  the  
rear  handle  and  your  left  hand  at  the  front handle. 
Grip both handles with the thumbs and � ngers encircling 
the handles. Ensure that your left hand is holding the front 
handle so that your thumb is underneath.

STARTING OPERATION

 � Before starting for operation, you should install the 
battery pack in the machine.

 � Start the machine: Pull the Safety lock-off button (item 
4), and then pressure the switch trigger (item 5).

STOPPING OPERATION

 � Release the power switch trigger (item 5) to stop the 
chain saw.

USING THE CHAIN SAW

Always be sure of your footing and hold the chain saw 
� rmly with both hands while the motor is running.

BASIC FELLING, LIMBING, AND CROSS-CUTTING 
TECHNIQUES
See � gure 9

FELLING A TREE

When bucking and felling operations are being performed 
by two or more persons at the same time, the felling 
operation should be separated from the bucking operation 
by a distance of at least twice the height of the tree being 
felled. Trees should not be felled in a manner that would 

endanger any person, strike any utility line or cause any 
property damage. If the tree does make contact with 
any utility line, the utility company should be noti� ed 
immediately.

The chain saw operator should keep on the uphill side of 
the terrain as the tree is likely to roll or slide downhill after 
it is felled.

An escape path should be planned and cleared as 
necessary before cuts are started. The escape path 
should extend back and diagonally to the rear of the 
expected line of fall.

Before felling is started, consider the natural lean of the 
tree, the location of larger branches and the wind direction 
to judge which way the tree will fall.

Remove dirt, stones, loose bark, nails, and staples from 
the tree.

NOTCHING UNDERCUT (A NOTCH CUT IN A TREE TO 
DIRECT THE FALL)

See Figure 10

Make the notch 1/3 in diameter of the tree, perpendicular 
to the direction of falls. Make the lower horizontal notching 
cut � rst, this will help to avoid pinching of either the saw 
chain or the guide bar when the second notch is being 
made.

FELLING BACK CUT (THE FINAL CUT IN A TREE 
FELLING OPERATION, MADE ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE 
OF THE TREE FROM THE NOTCHING UNDERCUT)

See Figure 10

Make the felling back cut at least 50mm higher than the 
horizontal notching cut. Keep the felling back cut parallel 
to the horizontal notching cut. Make the felling back cut 
so as to leave enough wood to act as a hinge. The hinge 
wood keeps the tree from twisting and falling in the wrong 
direction. Do not cut through the hinge. As the felling cut 
gets close to the hinge, the tree should begin to fall. If 
there is any chance that the tree may not fall in the desired 
direction or it may rock back and bind the saw chain, stop 
cutting before the felling back cut is complete and use 
wedges of wood, plastic or aluminium to open the cut and 
drop the tree along the desired line of fall. When the tree 
begins to fall, remove the chain saw from the cut, stop the 
motor, put the chain saw down, and then use the retreat 
path as planned. Be alert of overhead limbs falling and 
watch your footing.

LIMBING A TREE
See � gure 11

Limbing is removing the branches from a fallen tree. When 
limbing, leave the larger lower limbs to support the log off 
the ground. Remove the small limbs in one cut. Branches 
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under tension should be cut from the bottom up, to avoid 
binding the chain saw.

BUCKING A LOG
See � gure 12 - 15

Bucking is cutting a log into lengths. It is important to 
make sure your footing is � rm and your weight is evenly 
distributed on both feet. When possible, the log should be 
raised and supported by the use of limbs, logs or chocks.

Follow the simple direction for easy cutting:

1. When the log is supported along the entire length, it is 
cut from the top (over buck). 

2. When the log is supported on one end, cut 1/3 of the 
diameter from the underside (under buck). Then make 
the � nished cut by over bucking to meet the � rst cut.

3. When the log is supported on both ends, cut 1/3 of 
that diameter from the top (over buck). Then make the 
� nished cut by under bucking the lower 2/3 to meet 
the � rst cut.

4. When bucking on a slope, always stand on the up-
hill side of the log. When cutting through, to maintain 
complete control, release the cutting pressure near the 
end of the cut without relaxing your grip on the chain 
saw handles.

Do not let the chain contact the ground. After completing 
the cut, wait for the saw chain to stop before you move 
the chain saw. Always stop the motor before moving from 
tree to tree.

MAINTENANCE

 WARNING

Always remove the battery pack from the machine 
before checking the chain tension or making 
adjustments to the chain. Wear protective gloves while 
touching the chain, bar or areas around the chain.

ADJUSTING THE CHAIN TENSION
See � gure 2

 � Un-tighten the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15) 
slightly by turning it counterclockwise.

 � To increase the chain tension, turn the chain tensioner 
adjustment knob (item 13) clockwise and check the 
chain tension frequently. To reduce the chain tension, 
turn the chain tensioner adjustment knob (item 
13) counterclockwise and check the chain tension 
frequently.

 � The chain tension is correct when the gap between the 
cutter in the chain and the bar is between 3mm-4mm. 
Pull the chain in the middle of the lower side of the 
bar downwards (away from the bar) and measure the 

distance between the bar and the chain cutters.

 � Tighten the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15) by 
turning it clockwise.

REPLACING THE BAR AND CHAIN 
See Figure 2, 3, 5, 7

 � Put the saw down on a flat and even surface to make 
adjustments to the chain.

 � Make sure that you have the correct replacement 
bar and chain as advised earlier in the specification 
section of this manual.

 � Unscrew the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15) by 
turning it counterclockwise until the sprocket cover 
(item 14) comes loose.

 � Remove the sprocket cover. Remove the bar and saw 
chain from unit.

 � To replace the bar with the new one, unscrew the nut 
of the safety tip, mount the safety tip on to the new bar 
and tighten the nut.

 � Put the new chain in the correct direction as shown in 
figure 7 onto the bar and make sure that the drive links 
are aligned in the bar groove (figure 5).

 � Attach the bar to the chain saw and loop the chain 
around the drive sprocket as shown in figure 3.

 � Replace the sprocket cover (item 14), tighten sprocket 
cover and tighten knob (item 15).

 � Follow the steps the section “ADJUSTING THE CHAIN 
TENSION” earlier in this manual.

ADDING CHAIN & BAR LUBRICANT

 � Unscrew and remove the cap (item 6) from the oil tank.

 � Pour the oil into the oil tank and monitor the oil level 
gauge (item 7). Ensure that no dirt enters the oil tank 
while filling the oil in.

 � Put the oil cap back on and tighten it up.

 � One full oil tank will enable you to use the saw for 20-
40 min.

TRANSPORTING THE CHAIN SAW

Before transporting the chain saw, always remove the 
battery pack from the chain saw and slide the chain cover 
over the bar and chain. If several cuts are to be performed 
with the chain saw, the saw must be switch off between 
cuts.

GUIDE BAR COVER
See � gure 1

The chain cover must be clipped onto the chain and bar 
as soon as the sawing work has been completed and 
whenever the machine has to be transported.

RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   19RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   19 2010/12/30    3:142010/12/30    3:14



20

English

ENFR DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

SHARPENING THE SAW CHAIN

needs sharpening as follows:

 Put the chain under tension.

 Fasten the bar in a vice so that the chain can slide.

 Fasten the file to the file holder and place it on cutter 
at 35° angle.

 File with forward strokes only until all the worn out 
parts of the cutting edge are taken away.

 Count the number of strokes given to the cutter as 
a reference and file away with the same number of 
strokes on all other cutters.

 If the depth gauge protrudes from the template after 
sharpening a few times, reset its level. Use a flat file.

 Finally, round off the depth gauge.

NOTE: It is recommended to have the deep or important 
sharpening carried out by a service agent who is equipped 
with electric sharpener.

GUIDE BAR MAINTENANCE

 When you have finished working, clean out the groove 
and the oil passages with a scraping hook.

 Periodically trim the sides of rails using a flat file. If not 
done in the long run, the feather edges might break 
away and damage the bar.

 If one rail is higher than the other one, it is necessary 
to make it even with a flat file then smooth it with a file 
or fine grain abrasive paper.

  WARNING

When servicing, use only identical replacement parts. 
Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause 
product damage.

  WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the 
battery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing 
any maintenance.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Before each use, inspect the entire product for damaged, 
missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps, 
etc. Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not 
operate this product until all missing or damaged parts 
are replaced. Please call  Customer  

ssistance.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most 
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of 
commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use. 
Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

  WARNING

based products, penetrating oils, etc., come in contact 
with plastic parts. Chemicals can damage, weaken or 
destroy plastic which may result in serious personal  
injury.

Only the parts shown on the parts list are intended to 
be repaired or replaced by the customer. All other parts 
should be replaced at an authorised service centre.

STORAGE

STORING THE PRODUCT

 Remove the battery pack from the unit before storing.

 Clean all foreign material from the unit.

 Store it in a place that is inaccessible to children.

 Keep away from corrosive agents such as garden 
chemicals and de-icing salts. 

 Store and charge your batteries in a cool area. 
Temperatures above or below normal room 
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

 Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Store 
battery packs in a 30%-50% charged condition.

 Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 

 All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher 
the temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. 
If you store your unit for long periods of time without 
using it, charge the pack as normal every six months 
of storage. This practice will prolong battery pack life.
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¦§ ©³. 
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�½þÛÏÙÂÈ� ½ ×È�ÈÙÂ×. ¾§ § ¼¢¦£ 
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Ð¿¼½¾¿�ÂÈ ÒÙÂÏ�Ô½×ÏÈ âÏËÏ�È¼½È. "È þ¿×½ÂÈ ¼¿ 
�ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â. 

 � �ù½ ù¿ìÏÂÈ Ù �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼ÂÏ¾ ¼¿þÈ×¿�ÂÈ 
ÙÏÏÂ×ÈÂÙÂ×Òÿ�Òÿ ÏþÈ�þÒ. "È ¼ÏÙ½ÂÈ 
âùÏÙÂÏù¼Òÿ ÏþÈ�þÒ ½Ë½ ÿ×ÈË½ù¼	È ÒÛù¿�È¼½Þ. 
!Ë½¼¼	È ×ÏËÏÙ	 ËÒÔ�È Òìù¿ÂÌ âÏþ �ÏËÏ×¼Ï� 
ÒìÏù.

 � �ù½ ÙÏ×¾ÈÙÂ¼Ï� ù¿ìÏÂÈ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â¿ 
Ù ÒÙÂùÏ�ÙÂ×¿¾½ ÙìÏù¿ â	Ë½ ùÈ�ÒËÞù¼Ï 
âùÏ×ÈùÞ�ÂÈ ¾ÈÙÂ¿ ÙÏÈþ½¼È¼½�.  
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 � "È âÈùÈ�ùÒ�¿�ÂÈ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â. �È�ÒËÞù¼Ï 
âùÏ×ÈùÞ�ÂÈ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â ¼¿ ¼¿Ë½Ô½È 
¾Èë¿¼½ÔÈÙÛ½ë âÏ×ùÈ�þÈ¼½� ÛÏùâÒÙ¿ ½ ÙÈÂÈ×Ï�Ï 
�¼Òù¿.

 � "È ½ÙâÏËÌÐÒ�ÂÈ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â Ù 
¼È½Ùâù¿×¼	¾ ×	ÛËÿÔ¿ÂÈËÈ¾. �ù½ âÏÞ×ËÈ¼½½ 
â¢ÙÂÏùÏ¼¼½ë �Ò¾Ï×, Ð¿â¿ë¿ �ÏùÈËÏ� ½ÐÏËÞ�½½, 
âÏ×	�È¼¼Ï�Ï ½ÙÛùÏÏìù¿ÐÏ×¿¼½Þ ¼ÈÏìëÏþ½¾Ï 
¼È¾ÈþËÈ¼¼Ï âùÈÛù¿Â½ÂÌ ù¿ìÏÂÒ  ½ Ïìù¿Â½ÂÌÙÞ × 
¿×ÂÏù½ÐÏ×¿¼¼	� ÙÈù×½Ù¼	� �È¼Âù. 

 � �ÈùÈþ ×	âÏË¼È¼½È¾ Ëÿì	ë ù¿ìÏÂ, Ù×ÞÐ¿¼¼	ë 
Ù ÏìÙËÒ�½×¿¼½È¾ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â¿ ½Ë½ Ù 
Ð¿¾È¼Ï� Ù¾È¼¼	ë ¿ÛÙÈÙÙÒ¿ùÏ×, ÏìÞÐ¿ÂÈËÌ¼Ï 
ÏÂÛËÿÔ¿�ÂÈ È�Ï ÏÂ ÙÈÂ½. 

 � 
ù¿¼½ÂÈ ¼È½ÙâÏËÌÐÒÈ¾	È �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â	 
× ¼ÈþÏÙÂÒâ¼Ï¾ þËÞ þÈÂÈ� ¾ÈÙÂÈ. "È þÏâÒÙÛ¿�ÂÈ 
Û ù¿ìÏÂÈ Ù �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼ÂÏ¾ Ë½�, ÛÏÂÏù	È 
¼È ì	Ë½ ÏÐ¼¿ÛÏ¾ËÈ¼	 Ù ÒÛ¿Ð¿¼½Þ¾½ âÏ ÂÈë¼½ÛÈ 
ìÈÐÏâ¿Ù¼ÏÙÂ½ ½ Ù ½¼ÙÂùÒÛ�½È� âÏ �ÛÙâËÒ¿Â¿�½½. 

 � �È�ÒËÞù¼Ï ÏÙ¾¿Âù½×¿�ÂÈ ÛÏùâÒÙ 
�ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â¿. �ÈùÈþ ¼¿Ô¿ËÏ¾ ù¿ìÏÂ	 
ÏìÞÐ¿ÂÈËÌ¼Ï âùÏ×ÈùÞ�ÂÈ âù¿×½ËÌ¼ÏÙÂÌ 
�Ò¼Û�½Ï¼½ùÏ×¿¼½Þ ×ÙÈë âÏþ×½�¼	ë Ô¿ÙÂÈ�. 
�È�ÒËÞù¼Ï âùÏ×ÈùÞ�ÂÈ ¼¿Ë½Ô½È ×ÙÈë ÛùÈâÈ�¼	ë 
þÈÂ¿ËÈ� × ÛÏùâÒÙÈ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â¿. 

 � �ÈùÈþ ¼¿Ô¿ËÏ¾ ù¿ìÏÂ	 âùÏ×ÈùÞ�ÂÈ Ù¾È¼¼	È 
¿ÛÙÈÙÙÒ¿ù	.  "È ½ÙâÏËÌÐÒ�ÂÈ ¿ÛÙÈÙÙÒ¿ù	 Ù 
¾Èë¿¼½ÔÈÙÛ½¾½ âÏ×ùÈ�þÈ¼½Þ¾½. 

 � &ÙâÏËÌÐÒ�ÂÈ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â	, 
×ÙâÏ¾Ï�¿ÂÈËÌ¼	È âù½¼¿þËÈ�¼ÏÙÂ½, Ù×ÈùË¿ ½ Â. þ. 
× ÙÏÏÂ×ÈÂÙÂ×½½ Ù ¼¿Ð¼¿ÔÈ¼½È¾ Û¿�þÏ�Ï ÏÂþÈËÌ¼Ï�Ï 
�ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â¿, ÒÔ½Â	×¿Þ ù¿ìÏÔ½È ÒÙËÏ×½Þ ½ 
ë¿ù¿ÛÂÈù ×	âÏË¼ÞÈ¾Ï� ù¿ìÏÂ	. 

¹)��'(#*#%&$ & (
�! a# &a!�'&$º& � 
#))(º('$*��"÷º �&*#"&�º

 � ¾§£·¶£ ²£³ ¤¥¦ ¡ ©±© ¦¿  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§, 
ª§¢©£§¿¦£, ²¦¢¼´ ©´¬±Â² ¦£±¿ ¥¦¢½± © ª¢±¢·£¡ 
©´¬± ± ¼´± ® ¼±¢¬§¢© ¡. ÷¥¦ ¡¢©¬  
 ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§  ¡  ©¬±Â²£¡¡´¨ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ ©£¶£¦ ¬ 
¡£¥² ¥¦¡´³ ¥±¤² ½³.

 � ÿ §½¶¬¤ ©´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ ¦¢±¿¬¢ ¥ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£³ 

® §½¶¡¢¯¢ ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦© , ¤¬ ® ¡¡¢¯¢ ®¯¢¦¢©¦£±£³. 
ÿ §½¶¡¢£ ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦©¢, ª¢¶µ¢¶½Ý££ ¬ ¢¶¡¢³¤ ¦ª¤ 
 ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡´µ ¼ ¦ §£¨, ³¢·£¦ ¥¢®¶ ¦¿ ¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦¿ 
©¢®¯¢§ ¡½ ª§ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡ ¥  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡´³ 
¼ ¦ §£½³ ¶§¤¯¢¯¢ ¦ª .

 � Ô¥ª¢±¿®¤¨¦£ ®¶£±½ ¥  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡´³ ª¦ ¡£³ 
¦¢±¿¬¢ ¥¢ ¥ª£¹ ±¿¡¢ ª§£¶¡ ®¡ ²£¡¡´³ ¶±½ 
¡µ  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡´³ ¼ ¦ §£½³. Ô¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£ 
 ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡´µ ¼ ¦ §£¨ ¶§¤¯¢¯¢ ¦ª  ³¢·£¦ 
ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ¦£±£¥¡´µ ª¢©§£·¶£¡½³ ± 
©¢®¯¢§ ¡Â.

 � �¥±  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡ ½ ¼ ¦ §£½ ¡£ ¥ª¢±¿®¤£¦¥½, 
µ§ ¡¦£ ££ ¢¦¶£±¿¡¢ ¢¦ ¶§¤¯µ ³£¦ ±±²£¥¬µ 
ª§£¶³£¦¢©, ¡ ª§³£§ ¬ ¡¹£±½§¥¬µ ¥¬§£ª¢¬, ³¢¡£¦, 
¯©¢®¶£¨, ©¡¦¢©  ¶§¤¯µ ³£±¬µ ³£¦ ±±²£¥¬µ 
ª§£¶³£¦¢©, ¬¢¦¢§´£ ³¢¯¤¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ® ³´¬ ¡Â 
¬¢¡¦ ¬¦¢© ¼ ¦ §£. ÿ ³´¬ ¡£ ¬¢¡¦ ¬¦¢© ¼ ¦ §£ 
³¢·£¦ ©´®© ¦¿ ¢·¢¯ ± ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ©¢®¯¢§ ¡Â.

 � ¾§ ¡£¡¢§³ ±¿¡´µ ¤¥±¢©½µ ® ¼ ¦ §£ ³¢·£¦ 
©´¦£²¿ ·¶¬¢¥¦¿, ®¼£¯ ¨¦£ ¬¢¡¦ ¬¦  ¥ ¡£¨. �¥± 
¸¦¢¯¢ ®¼£· ¦¿ ¡£ ¤¶ ±¢¥¿, ¥³¢¨¦£ ·¶¬¢¥¦¿ 
©¢¶¢¨. �¥± ·¶¬¢¥¦¿ ª¢ª ±  © ¯± ® , ª¢¥±£ µ 
ª§¢³´© ¡½ ¢¼§ ¦¦£¥¿ ®  ³£¶¹¡¥¬¢¨ ª¢³¢Ý¿Â. 
�¶¬¢¥¦¿, ©´¦£¬Ð ½ ® ¼ ¦ §£, ³¢·£¦ ©´®© ¦¿ 
§ ®¶§ ·£¡£ ± ¢·¢¯.

���'(b&�#"&�
�  �ìÙËÒ�½×¿¼½È ½ ùÈ¾Ï¼Â �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â¿ 

âùÏ½Ð×Ïþ½ÂÈ ÂÏËÌÛÏ × ¿×ÂÏù½ÐÏ×¿¼¼	ë �½ù¾Ï�-
âùÏ½Ð×Ïþ½ÂÈËÈ¾ ÙÈù×½Ù¼	ë �È¼Âù¿ë.  �£³¢¡¦  
¢¼¥±¤·© ¡£ ¸±£¬¦§¢¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦  © ª¢¥¦¢§¢¡¡µ 
¢§¯ ¡® ¹½µ,   ¦ ¬ ·£ ©¡£¥£¡£ ¬¢¡¥¦§¤¬¦©¡´µ 
®³£¡£¡¨ ª§©£¶£¦ ¬ ¢¦¬ ®¤ ¢¦ ¯ § ¡¦¨¡´µ 
¢¼½® ¦£±¿¥¦©.

ð¼¥±¤·© ¡£ ¦§£¼¤£¦ ²§£®©´² ¨¡¢¨ ¢¥¦¢§¢·¡¢¥¦ 
 ®¡ ¡½  ¶¢±·¡¢ ¼´¦¿ ©´ª¢±¡£¡¢ ¦¢±¿¬¢ 
¬© ±×¹§¢© ¡¡´³ ¦£µ¡¬¢³ ¢¼¥±¤·© ¡½. �±½ 
¢¼¥±¤·© ¡½ ³´ ª§£¶± ¯ £³, ²¦¢¼´ ©´ ©¢®©§ ¦± 
®¶£±£ © Ð£³¤ ¥ ³¢³¤ ¼±®¬¢³¤ ¤ª¢±¡¢³¢²£¡¡¢³¤ 
¹£¡¦§¤ ¢¼¥±¤·© ¡½ §£³¢¡¦ . ¾§ ¢¼¥±¤·© ¡, 
¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£ ¦¢±¿¬¢ ¶£¡¦²¡´£ ¥³£¡¡´£ ² ¥¦.

� � � � ÷ �  ( ) # a # " & $  � �  * � 
 " & ) � 
��a��#�"��*& !'$ %��"�� �&'÷

�  !Èù�½ÂÈ �ËÈÛÂùÏ½¼ÙÂùÒ¾È¼Â ÂÏËÌÛÏ Ð¿ 
½ÐÏË½ùÏ×¿¼¼	È âÏ×Èùë¼ÏÙÂ½, Â¿Û Û¿Û �Èâ¼¿Þ 
â½Ë¿ ¾Ï�ÈÂ Ð¿þÈÂÌ ÙÛù	ÂÒÿ âùÏ×ÏþÛÒ. Þ 
§£®¤±¿¦ ¦£ ¬¢¡¦ ¬¦  ª±¿¡¢¨ ¹£ª ¥ ª§¢©¢¶¢³, 
¡ µ¢¶½Ý³¥½ ª¢¶ ¡ ª§½·£¡£³, ³£¦ ±±²£¥¬£ 
² ¥¦ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦  ¦ ¬·£ ³¢¯¤¦ ¢¬ ® ¦¿¥½ ª¢¶ 
¡ ª§½·£¡£³, ²¦¢ ³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª¢§ ·£¡Â 
§ ¼¢¦ ÂÝ£¯¢ ¸±£¬¦§²£¥¬³ ¦¢¬¢³.
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�  �ù½ ù¿ìÏÂÈ �Èâ¼Ï� â½Ë	 âÏËÌÐÏ×¿ÂÈËÌ þÏË�È¼ 
¼¿ëÏþ½ÂÌÙÞ ¼¿ ìÈÐÏâ¿Ù¼Ï¾ ù¿ÙÙÂÏÞ¼½½ ÏÂ �Èâ½ 
â½Ë	. �ÈùÈþ Ð¿âÒÙÛÏ¾ �Èâ¼Ï� â½Ë	 ÒìÈþ½ÂÈÙÌ, 
ÔÂÏ �ÈâÌ â½Ë	 ¼½ Ù ÔÈ¾ ¼È ÙÏâù½Û¿Ù¿ÈÂÙÞ. ¾§ 
§ ¼¢¦£ ¥ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±¢¨ ®-®  ¡£©¡³ ¦£±¿¡¢¥¦ 
§ ¼¢¦ ÂÝ£¯¢ ¹£ª¿ ³¢·£¦ ® µ© ¦¦¿ ¢¶£·¶¤ ± 
® ¹£ª¦¿ ¬ ¬¤Â-±¼¢ ² ¥¦¿ ¦£± .

�  �ÙÈ�þ¿ þÈù�½ÂÈ �Èâ¼Òÿ â½ËÒ âù¿×Ï� ùÒÛÏ� Ð¿ 
Ð¿þ¼ÿÿ ùÒÔÛÒ, ¿ ËÈ×Ï� – Ð¿ âÈùÈþ¼ÿÿ. Ï¬¢¯¶  
¡£ ¶£§·¦£ ¹£ª¡¤Â ª±¤ ¡ ¢¼¢§¢¦ (±£©¢¨ §¤¬¢¨ ®  
® ¶¡ÂÂ §¤²¬¤,   ª§ ©¢¨ – ®  ª£§£¶¡ÂÂ), ¦ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¸¦¢ 
ª¢©´Ð £¦ ¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦¿ ¦§ ©³§¢© ¡½.

�  "ÏÙ½ÂÈ Ð¿�½Â¼	È ÏÔÛ½ ½ ÙùÈþÙÂ×¿ Ð¿�½Â	 
Ïù�¿¼Ï× ÙËÒë¿. �ÈÛÏ¾È¼þÒÈÂÙÞ þÏâÏË¼½ÂÈËÌ¼Ï 
½ÙâÏËÌÐÏ×¿ÂÌ Ù¼¿ùÞ�È¼½È þËÞ Ð¿�½Â	 �ÏËÏ×	, 
ùÒÛ, ¼Ï� ½ ÙÂÒâ¼È�. Ï ±²£ ¥¢¢¦©£¦¥¦©¤ÂÝ£¨ 
® Ý¦¡¢¨ ¢¶£·¶´ ¥¡®¦ ¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦¿ ª¢±¤²£¡½ 
¦§ ©³´ ¢¦ § ®±£¦ ÂÝµ¥½ ² ¥¦¹ ± 
¡£ª§£¶¡ ³£§£¡¡¢¯¢ ¥¢ª§¬¢¥¡¢©£¡½ ¥ ¹£ª¿Â 
ª±´.

�  a¿âùÈ�¿ÈÂÙÞ ù¿ìÏÂ¿ÂÌ Ù �Èâ¼Ï� â½ËÏ�, ¼¿ëÏþÞÙÌ 
¼¿ þÈùÈ×È. � ¼¢¦  ¥ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±¢¨, ¡ µ¢¶½¥¿ ¡  
¶£§£©£, ³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª¢±¤²£¡Â ¦§ ©³´.

�  �ÙÈ�þ¿ ½ÙâÏËÌÐÒ�ÂÈ âùÏÔ¼Òÿ ÏâÏùÒ, ù¿ìÏÂ¿�ÂÈ Ù 
�Èâ¼Ï� â½ËÏ� ÂÏËÌÛÏ ¼¿ëÏþÞÙÌ ¼¿ Ð¿ÛùÈâËÈ¼¼Ï�, 
¼¿þÈ�¼Ï� ½ ùÏ×¼Ï� âÏ×Èùë¼ÏÙÂ½. ì¬¢±¿®¬£ ± 
¡£¤¥¦¢¨²©´£ ª¢©£§µ¡¢¥¦, ¡ ª§³£§, ±£¥¦¡¹´, 
³¢¯¤¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª¢¦£§£ § ©¡¢©£¥½ ± ¬ ª¢¦£§£ 
¤ª§ ©±£¡½ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±¢¨.

�  �ù½ ÏìùÈÐÛÈ ÙÏ�¼ÒÂÏ� ½ ¼¿âùÞ�È¼¼Ï� ×ÈÂÛ½ 
ìÒþÌÂÈ �ÏÂÏ×	 Û ÂÏ¾Ò, ÔÂÏ Ï¼¿ ÏÂÙÛÏÔ½Â ¼¿Ð¿þ. 
Ù¢¯¶  ¥¢¯¡¤¦ ½ ©£¦¬  ¼¤¶£¦ § ¥ª±£¡ , ¢¡  
³¢·£¦ § ®¢¯¡¤¦¿¥½  ¤¶ §¦¿ ª¢±¿®¢© ¦£±½  
(±) ¢¦¼§¢¥¦¿ ¹£ª¡¤Â ª±¤, ©´®© ¦¿ ª¢¦£§Â ££ 
¤ª§ ©±½£³¢¥¦.

�  �ÒþÌÂÈ ÔùÈÐ×	Ô¿�¼Ï ×¼½¾¿ÂÈËÌ¼	 âù½ â½ËÈ¼½½ 
ÛÒÙÂ¿ù¼½Û¿ ½ ¾ÏËÏþ	ë þÈùÈ×ÌÈ×. �¼¬ ½ 
¶§£©£¥¡  ³¢·£¦ ® ¬±¡¦¿ ¹£ª¿ ª±´  ® ¦£³ 
¤¶ §¦¿ ª¢±¿®¢© ¦£±½ ± ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª¢¦£§£ 
§ ©¡¢©£¥½.

�  �ÈùÈ¼ÏÙ½ÂÈ �Èâ¼Òÿ â½ËÒ Ð¿ âÈùÈþ¼ÿÿ 
ùÒÛÏÞÂÛÒ × ×	ÛËÿÔÈ¼¼Ï¾ ÙÏÙÂÏÞ¼½½, þÈù�¿ 
âÏþ¿ËÌ�È ÏÂ ÙÈìÞ. �ù½ Âù¿¼ÙâÏùÂ½ùÏ×ÛÈ ½Ë½ 
ëù¿¼È¼½½ �Èâ¼Ï� â½Ë	 ×ÙÈ�þ¿ ÒÙÂ¿¼¿×Ë½×¿�ÂÈ 
Ûù	�ÛÒ â½ËÌ¼Ï� �½¼	. ð¼§ Ý£¡£ ¥ ¹£ª¡¢¨ 
ª±¢¨ ¡ ¶±£· Ý³ ¢¼§ ®¢³ ¥¡®¦ ©£§¢½¦¡¢¥¦¿ 
¥±¤² ¨¡¢¯¢ ¥¢ª§¬¢¥¡¢©£¡½ ¥ ¶©·¤Ý£¨¥½ ¹£ª¿Â 
ª±´.

�  �ËÈþÒ�ÂÈ ÒÛ¿Ð¿¼½Þ¾ âÏ Ù¾¿ÐÛÈ, ¼¿ÂÞ�È¼½ÿ �Èâ½ 
½ Ð¿¾È¼È âù½¼¿þËÈ�¼ÏÙÂÈ�. Ï£©£§¡¢ ¡ ¦½¡¤¦ ½ 
± ¡£ª§ ©±¿¡¢ ¥³ ® ¡¡ ½ ¹£ª¿ ³¢·£¦ ª¢§© ¦¿¥½ 
± ¤©£±²¦¿ ©£§¢½¦¡¢¥¦¿ ¢¦¥¬¢¬  ª±´.

�  �ËÈþ½ÂÈ, ÔÂÏì	 ùÒÛÏÞÂÛ½ ì	Ë½ ÙÒë½¾½, 
Ô½ÙÂ	¾½, ¼¿ ¼½ë ¼È ì	ËÏ ¾¿ÙË¿ ½ Ù¾¿ÐÛ½. 
�¤¬¢½¦¬, ¥ª ²¬ ¡¡´£ © ¥³ ®¬£ ± ® ³ ¥±£¡¡´£, 

¥¦ ¡¤¦ ¥¬¢±¿®¬³, ²¦¢ ³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª¢¦£§£ 
¤ª§ ©±£¡½.

�  %Èâ¼¿Þ â½Ë¿ âùÈþ¼¿Ð¼¿ÔÈ¼¿ ÂÏËÌÛÏ þËÞ â½ËÈ¼½Þ 
þùÈ×ÈÙ½¼	. a¿âùÈ�¿ÈÂÙÞ ½ÙâÏËÌÐÏ×¿ÂÌ �Èâ¼Òÿ 
â½ËÒ ¼È âÏ ¼¿Ð¼¿ÔÈ¼½ÿ. "¿âù½¾Èù, Ð¿âùÈ�¿ÈÂÙÞ 
½ÙâÏËÌÐÏ×¿ÂÌ �Èâ¼Òÿ â½ËÒ þËÞ â½ËÈ¼½Þ 
âË¿ÙÂ¾¿ÙÙ, Û¿¾È¼¼Ï� ÛË¿þÛ½ ½Ë½ ¼È þÈùÈ×Þ¼¼	ë 
ÙÂùÏ½ÂÈËÌ¼	ë ¾¿ÂÈù½¿ËÏ×. Ô¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£ 
¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±´ ¡£ ª¢ ¡ ®¡ ²£¡Â ³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ 
©¢®¡¬¡¢©£¡Â ¢ª ¥¡¢¨ ¥¦¤ ¹.

��&c&"÷ �*�)�)# & !���*�&$ ����#*��# �� 
�ò� ���!�*��#¸�"&
ð¦¥¬¢¬ ³¢·£¦ ©¢®¡¬¡¤¦¿, ¬¢¯¶  §£·¤Ý ½ ¬§¢³¬  ± 
¬¢¡£¹ ª±¿¡¢¨ Ð¡´ ª§¬¢¥¡£¦¥½ ¬ ³ ¦£§ ±¤ ± 
¬¢¯¶  ª§ ª±£¡ ¶§£©£¥¡  ¥·³ £¦¥½  ® Ý£³±½£¦ 
¹£ª¡¤Â ª±¤.

ì¢ª§¬¢¥¡¢©£¡£ ¬¢¡²¬  © ¡£¬¢¦¢§´µ ¥±¤² ½µ ³¢·£¦ 
©´®© ¦¿ ©¡£® ª¡¢£ ¢¦¼§ ¥´© ¡£ © ¡ ª§ ©±£¡, 
¢¼§ ¦¡¢³ µ¢¶¤ ª±´, ¢¦¬¡¤© ª±¿¡¤Â Ð¡¤ ©©£§µ  
¡ ® ¶, © ¡ ª§ ©±£¡ ¢ª£§ ¦¢§ .

ÿ ¬±¡© ¡£ ¹£ª ª±´ ©¶¢±¿ ©£§µ¡£¨ ² ¥¦ 
ª±¿¡¢¨ Ð¡´ ³¢·£¦ ©¡£® ª¡¢ ¢¦¼§¢¥¦¿ ª±¿¡¤Â 
Ð¡¤ © ¢¼§ ¦¡¢³ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡, ¡  ¢ª£§ ¦¢§ .

�Â¼¢£ ® ̧ ¦µ ¶£¨¥¦©¨ ª±´ ³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª¢¦£§£ 
¤ª§ ©±£¡½, ²¦¢ ³¢·£¦ ¥¦ ¦¿ ª§²¡¢¨ ¥£§¿£®¡¢¨ 
¦§ ©³´. Ï£ ª¢± ¯ ¨¦£¥¿ ¦¢±¿¬¢ ¡  ª§£¶¢µ§ ¡¦£±¿¡´£ 
¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦© , ©¥¦§¢£¡¡´£ © ª±¤. ¾§ § ¼¢¦£ ¥ ¹£ª¡¢¨ 
ª±¢¨ § ¼¢¦ ÂÝ¨ ¶¢±·£¡ ª§¡½¦¿ ¢ª§£¶£±£¡¡´£ 
³£§´ ¶±½ ¦¢¯¢, ²¦¢¼´ ª§¢¹£¥¥ ª±£¡½ ¡£ ª§©£± ¬ 
¡£¥² ¥¦¡¢³¤ ¥±¤² Â ± ¦§ ©³£.

ð¦¼§ ¥´© ¡£ ª±´ (¢¦¥¬¢¬) ½©±½£¦¥½ §£®¤±¿¦ ¦¢³ 
¡£ª§ ©±¿¡¢¯¢ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡½ ª±´  (±) 
¡ §¤Ð£¡¨ ª§ ©± ± ¤¥±¢©¨ ££ ¸¬¥ª±¤ ¦ ¹. 
�¦¢¯¢ ¥±£¶¤£¦ ®¼£¯ ¦¿, ¥¢¼±Â¶ ½ ¥±£¶¤ÂÝ£ ³£§´ 
ª§£¶¢¥¦¢§¢·¡¢¥¦:

�  !Èù�½ÂÈ â½ËÒ ÛùÈâÛÏ, þ×Ò¾Þ ùÒÛ¿¾½, Ïìë×¿Â½× 
ùÒÔÛ½ â½Ë	 ×ÙÈ¾½ â¿ËÌ�¿¾½ ùÒÛ½, ù¿ÙâÏËÏ�½ÂÈ 
Ô¿ÙÂ½ ÂÈË¿ ½ ùÒÛÒ Â¿Û, ÔÂÏì	 âùÏÂ½×ÏþÈ�ÙÂ×Ï×¿ÂÌ 
ÒÙ½Ë½ÿ ÏÂìù¿Ù	×¿¼½Þ â½Ë	. � ¼¢¦ ÂÝ¨ ³¢·£¦ 
ª§£¶¢¦©§ ¦¦¿ ¢¦¥¬¢¬, ª§¡½© ¥¢¢¦©£¦¥¦©¤ÂÝ£ 
³£§´. ì±£¶¦£ ®  ¦£³, ²¦¢¼´ ª±  ¡£ ©´§© ± ¥¿ ® 
§¤¬. ì³. §¥. 11.

�  "È âù½ÛË¿þ	×¿�ÂÈ ÔùÈÐ¾Èù¼	ë ÒÙ½Ë½� ½ ¼È 
×	âÏË¼Þ�ÂÈ â½ËÈ¼½È ¼¿ ÒùÏ×¼È ×	�È âËÈÔ. 
�¦¢ ª¢³¢·£¦ ª§£¶¢¦©§ ¦¦¿ ¡£ª§£¶¡ ³£§£¡¡¢£ 
¥¢ª§¬¢¥¡¢©£¡£ ¥ ¬¢¡¹¢³ ª±´  ª¢®©¢±¦ 
±¤²Ð£ ¤ª§ ©±½¦¿ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±¢¨ © ¡£ª§£¶©¶£¡¡´µ 
¥¦¤ ¹½µ.

�  &ÙâÏËÌÐÒ�ÂÈ âù½ Ð¿¾È¼È ÂÏËÌÛÏ ÒÛ¿Ð¿¼¼	È 
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âùÏ½Ð×Ïþ½ÂÈËÈ¾ �½¼	 ½ �Èâ½. Ï£ª§ ©±¿¡¢ 
©´¼§ ¡¡´£ ¶±½ ® ³£¡´ Ð¡´  ¹£ª ³¢¯¤¦ ¥¦ ¦¿ 
ª§²¡¢¨ ¢¼§´©  ¹£ª  (±) ¢¦¥¬¢¬ .

�  �	âÏË¼Þ�ÂÈ ÒÛ¿Ð¿¼½Þ âùÏ½Ð×Ïþ½ÂÈËÞ âÏ 
Ð¿ÂÏÔÛÈ ½ ÂÈë¼½ÔÈÙÛÏ¾Ò ÏìÙËÒ�½×¿¼½ÿ �Èâ¼Ï� 
â½Ë	. ÷³£¡¿Ð£¡£ ©´¥¢¦´ ª§¢¥©£¦  ³£·¶¤ 
§£·¤Ý³ ¬§¢³¬ ³ ª±¿¡¢¨ ¹£ª ³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ 
¬ ¤©£±²£¡Â ¢¦¼§ ¥´© ¡½ ª±´.

!���'"&*�'ð"÷� ���!(���b!�"&$
 � ì²¦ £¦¥½, ²¦¢ ©¼§ ¹½ §¤²¡¢¯¢ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦  

³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª§¢½©±£¡Â ¤ ¢¦¶£±¿¡´µ ±¹ ¦ ¬ 
¡ ®´© £³¢¨ ¼¢±£®¡ �£¨¡¢ (Raynaud’s Syndrome). 
ì³ª¦¢³´ ³¢¯¤¦ ©¬±Â² ¦¿ ª¢¬ ±´© ¡£, ¢¡£³£¡£ 
 ª¢¼£±£¡£ ª ±¿¹£© (¬ ¬ ª§ ª£§£¢µ± ·¶£¡). 
Ï ¥±£¶¥¦©£¡¡´£ × ¬¦¢§´, ª£§£¢µ± ·¶£¡£ 
 ª¢©´Ð£¡¡ ½ ©± ·¡¢¥¦¿, ¶£¦ , ¬¤§£¡£  
¡£©£§¡´£ ª§£³´ § ¼¢¦´ ³¢¯¤¦ ¥ª¢¥¢¼¥¦©¢© ¦¿ 
§ ®©¦Â ¶ ¡¡´µ ¥³ª¦¢³¢©. ì¤Ý£¥¦©¤£¦ §½¶ 
³£§, ¬¢¦¢§´£ ³¢·¡¢ ª§£¶ª§¡½¦¿ ¶±½ ¥¡·£¡½ 
©¢®¶£¨¥¦©½ ©¼§ ¹:

 � ð¶£© ¨¦£¥¿ ¦£ª±££ © µ¢±¢¶¡¤Â ª¢¯¢¶¤. ¾§ 
§ ¼¢¦£ ¥ ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦©¢³ ª¢±¿®¤¨¦£¥¿ ª£§² ¦¬ ³, 
²¦¢¼´ §¤¬  ® ª½¥¦¿½ ¼´± © ¦£ª±£. ì²¦ £¦¥½, 
²¦¢ µ¢±¢¶¡ ½ ª¢¯¢¶  ½©±½£¦¥½ ¢¥¡¢©¡´³ 
× ¬¦¢§¢³, ¥ª¢¥¢¼¥¦©¤ÂÝ³ ©¢®¡¬¡¢©£¡Â 
¼¢±£®¡ �£¨¡¢ (Raynaud’s Syndrome.).

 � ¾¢¥±£ ¬ ·¶¢¯¢ ¸¦ ª  § ¼¢¦´ ©´ª¢±¡¦£ 
¤ª§ ·¡£¡½ ¶±½ ¤¥±£¡½ ¬§¢©¢¢¼§ Ý£¡½.

 � � Ý£ ¶£± ¨¦£ ª£§£§´©´ © § ¼¢¦£. ì¢¬§ ¦¦£ 
¶±¦£±¿¡¢¥¦¿ £·£¶¡£©¡¢¯¢ ª§£¼´© ¡½ ¡  
¢¦¬§´¦¢³ ©¢®¶¤µ£.

¾§ ª¢½©±£¡ ¬ ¬µ-±¼¢ ® ¤¬ ® ¡¡´µ ¥³ª¦¢³¢© 
¥§ ®¤ ·£ ª§£¬§ ¦¦£ § ¼¢¦¤  ¢¼§ ¦¦£¥¿ ª¢ µ ª¢©¢¶¤ 
¬ ©§ ²¤.

 � �±½ ¤©£±²£¡½ ¥§¢¬  ¥±¤·¼´ ¶ ¡¡¢¯¢ 
¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦   ª¢©´Ð£¡½ ¼£®¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦ 
¸¬¥ª±¤ ¦ ¹ ¶¢ª¤¥¦³ ½ ¦¢±Ý¡  § ¥ª±  ¶±½ 
¶ ¡¡¢¨ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±´ ¡£ ¼¢±££ 153 ³³ (6 ¶Â¨³¢©). 
� ¥ª±¢©¬  ¼§£©£¡ ¦¢±Ý¡¢¨ ¼¢±¿Ð£ ¤¬ ® ¡¡¢¨ 
ª§©¢¶¦ ¬ ¤¥¬¢§£¡¡¢³¤ ®¡¢¥¤ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ . 
�¢ª¤¥¬ £¦¥½ § ¥ª±¢©¬  ¼§£©£¡ ¦¢±Ý¡¢¨ ¶¢ 
229 ³³ (9 ¶Â¨³¢©), ¡¢ ¸¦¢ ¥±£¶¤£¦ ¶£± ¦¿ ±Ð¿ 
®§£¶¬   ¥ ¥¢¼±Â¶£¡£³ ¢¥¢¼¢¨ ¢¥¦¢§¢·¡¢¥¦.

 � Þ¥¦§¢£¡¡´¨ ¢¦¼¢¨¡¬ ¥ Ðª ³ ¢¼±£¯² £¦ 
§ ¥ª±¢©¬¤. �¥± ª§ § ¥ª±¢©¬£ ¼§£©¡¢ 
ª§¶£§·© ¦¿, ¢¼£¥ª£²© £¦¥½ ¼¢±££ ¤¥¦¢¨²© ½ 
¦¢²¬  ª¢©¢§¢¦ .

 � �Â¼ ½ ¹£ª¡ ½ ª±  ª§£¶¥¦ ©±½£¦ ¥³£§¦£±¿¡¤Â 
¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦¿ ª§ ¡£¡ ¶±£· Ý£³ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡. 
Ï ¥¦¢½¦£±¿¡¢ §£¬¢³£¡¶¤£¦¥½ ª§¢¨¦ 
ª§¢×£¥¥¢¡ ±¿¡¤Â ª¢¶¯¢¦¢©¬¤ ª¢ ¼£®¢ª ¥¡¢³¤ 
¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡Â ¶ ¡¡¢¯¢ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ .

	�
ÏÔþ� Ï
ìþð��Ô� ÔÏìþ�÷ÙÔÔ ¾ð þ�	ÏÔÙ� 

Ì�ÿð¾
ìÏðìþÔ. ���÷���Ïð ¾����Ôþ�Þ
�þ� 
Ô	 Ô ÔÏ�ð��Ô�÷�þ� ��÷�Ô	 ¾ð��ÿðÞ
þ����. 
ð�
��ÔÞ
� ÔÏìþ�÷��Ïþ, ¾�ÔÙ�
��Þ
�þ� 
Ù Ï��÷ Ï
ìþð���� �÷ÙðÞð�ìþÞð ¾ð 
�Ùì¾�÷
þ
ÔÔ.

RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   138RCS36-23lgs manual.indd   138 2010/12/30    3:142010/12/30    3:14



139

êÛÒÒÍËÈ

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI RUHU CS RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

���a"#c�"&$

Ï  ¶ ¡¡¢³ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦£ ³¢¯¤¦ ª§¥¤¦¥¦©¢© ¦¿ ¡£¬¢¦¢§´£ ® ¥±£¶¤ÂÝµ ¢¼¢®¡ ²£¡¨. �±½ ¼£®¢ª ¥¡¢¨ § ¼¢¦´ ¥ 
¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦©¢³ ®¤²¦£ µ  ® ª¢³¡¦£, ²¦¢ ¢¡ ¢®¡ ² Â¦.

���a"#c�"&� ���	
��
� / �����

�

V Ï ª§½·£¡£

W Þ ¦¦´ - �¢Ý¡¢¥¦¿

¾¢¥¦¢½¡¡´¨ ¦¢¬ - þª ± µ § ¬¦£§¥¦¬ ¦¢¬ 

¾§£¶¤ª§£·¶£¡½, ©±½ÂÝ£ ¡  ¼£®¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦¿ § ¼¢¦ ÂÝ£¯¢.

�¦¢¼´ ¤³£¡¿Ð ¦¿ §¥¬ ¤Ý£§¼ , ª¢±¿®¢© ¦£±¿ ¶¢±·£¡ ²¦ ¦¿  ª¢¡³ ¦¿ §¤¬¢©¢¶¥¦©¢ 
¢ª£§ ¦¢§ , ª£§£¶  ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£³ ¸¦¢¯¢ ®¶£±½.

¾§³ § ¼¢¦£ ª¢±¿®¤¨¦£¥¿ ® Ý¦¡´³ ¢²¬ ³  ¥§£¶¥¦© ³ ® Ý¦´ ¥±¤µ .

Ï£ ª¢¶©£§¯ ¦¿ ©¢®¶£¨¥¦©Â ¶¢·¶½, ¡£ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¦¿ © ³£¥¦ µ ¥ ª¢©´Ð£¡¡¢¨ ©± ·¡¢¥¦¿Â.

97
� § ¡¦§¤£³´¨ ¤§¢©£¡¿ ®©¤¬¢©¢¨ ³¢Ý¡¢¥¦ ¥¢¥¦ ©±½£¦ 97dB.

ì±£¶¤ÂÝ£ ª§£¶¤ª§£·¶ ÂÝ£ ®¡ ¬  ¥±¢©£¥¡´£ ©´§ ·£¡½ ª§£¶¡ ®¡ ²£¡´ ¶±½ ¢¼¢®¡ ²£¡½ ¤§¢©¡£¨ 
¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦, ©¢®¡¬ ÂÝµ ª§ § ¼¢¦£ ¥ ¶ ¡¡´³ ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦©¢³.

a"#) �÷�#b�"&� a"#c�"&�

�º��*�'ð"� ��#�"�!
÷¬ ®´© £¦ ¡  ¼£®¤¥±¢©¡¢ ¢ª ¥¡¤Â ¥¦¤ ¹Â, ¬¢¦¢§ ½, © ¥±¤² £ 
©¢®¡¬¡¢©£¡½, ª¢©±£²£¦ ®  ¥¢¼¢¨ ¥£§¿£®¡¤Â ¦§ ©³¤ ± ¥³£§¦£±¿¡´¨ 
¥µ¢¶.

��#�"�!
÷¬ ®´© £¦ ¡  ª¢¦£¡¹ ±¿¡¢ ¢ª ¥¡¤Â ¥¦¤ ¹Â, ©¢®¡¬¡¢©£¡£ ¬¢¦¢§¢¨ 
³¢·£¦ ª¢©±£²¿ ®  ¥¢¼¢¨ ¥£§¿£®¡¤Â ¦§ ©³¤ ± ¥³£§¦£±¿¡´¨ ¥µ¢¶.

��*���b"�!
÷¬ ®´© £¦ ¡  ª¢¦£¡¹ ±¿¡¢ ¢ª ¥¡¤Â ¥¦¤ ¹Â, ©¢®¡¬¡¢©£¡£ ¬¢¦¢§¢¨ 
³¢·£¦ ª¢©±£²¿ ®  ¥¢¼¢¨ ¦§ ©³¤ ³ ±¢¨ ± ¥§£¶¡£¨ ¦½·£¥¦.

�"&º#"&�!
÷ª¢¦§£¼±½£¦¥½ ¼£® ª§£¶¤ª§£·¶ ÂÝ£¯¢ ®¡ ¬ . ÷¬ ®´© £¦ ¡  ¥¦¤ ¹Â, 
¬¢¦¢§ ½ ³¢·£¦ ª§©£¥¦ ¬ ª¢©§£·¶£¡Â ³¤Ý£¥¦© .
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24V DC

2.4 m/s

254 mm

< 2 s

50  ml

3.15 kg(4Ah)

2.74 kg 2Ah)

LpA 

80.4 dB(A)

2 dB(A)

WA
94.1 dB(A)

WA 2 dB(A)

LWA(G)

97 dB(A)

2.5 m/s2

2

20097T

Oregon

Tri-link

1. 
2. 

11. 
12. 
13. 

15. 

17. 

19. 
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20. ¾ ®
21. ÿ©£¡¿½ ª§©¢¶  ¹£ª
22. �£®£¹
23. Ï ª§ ©±£¡£ © ±¬
24. ðª ¥¡ ½ ®¢¡ 
25. ¾¤¦¿ ¢¦µ¢¶ 
26. Ï ª§ ©±£¡£ ª ¶£¡½
27. ÿ §¤¼¬ 
28. ð¼§ ¦¡´¨ ª§¢ª± © ±¬
29. � ½¦¡¬
30. ð¼§£®¬  ©£¦©£¨
31. ¾§ ¢¼§£®¬£ ¢¥¦ ©¿¦£ ©£¦© ¶±½ ª¢¶¶£§·¬ 

¥¦©¢± , ²¦¢¼´ ¢¡ ¡£ ¬ ¥ ±¥½ ®£³±.
32. Ì§£©¡¢ ª¢¶¶£§·© £¦¥½ ª¢ ©¥£¨ ¶±¡£
33. Þ´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ § ¥ª±¢©¬¤ ¥©£§µ¤ (¡ ¶ ¢ª¢§¢¨) ©¢ 

®¼£· ¡£ ¬ ¥ ¡½ ®£³±
34. Ì§£©¡¢ ª¢¶¶£§·© £¦¥½ ¥ ¢¶¡¢¨ ¥¦¢§¢¡´.
35. ¾¢¶ ¢ª¢§¢¨
36. Ï ¶ ¢ª¢§¢¨
37. Ì§£©¡¢ ª¢¶¶£§·© £¦¥½ ¥ ¢¼£µ ¥¦¢§¢¡.
38. ðª¢§  ¼§£©¡ 
39. Þ¥¦ ¡¿¦£ ¡  ©£§µ¡¨ ¥¬±¢¡, ¦ ¬ ¬ ¬ ª§ 

§ ¥ª±¢©¬£ ¼§£©¡¢ ³¢·£¦ ª¢¬ ¦¦¿¥½.
40. 
¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§
41. Ù¡¢ª¬  ® Ý£±¬ ¼ ¦ §£
42. ÿ §½¶¡¢£ ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦©¢
43. Ù ¼£±¿ ® §½¶¡¢¯¢ ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦© 

����)#

£ª¡ ½ ª±  ¡£ ¦§£¼¤£¦ ¥¼¢§¬, ¡¢ § ¼¢¦ ÂÝ¨ 
¶¢±·£¡ ®¡ ¦¿, ¬ ¬ ¥¢¼§ ¦¿ ª±¿¡¤Â Ð¡¤  ¹£ª¿ 
ª±´. þ ¬·£ ª£§£¶ ¬ ·¶¢¨ § ¼¢¦¢¨ ¥±£¶¤£¦ ª§¢©£§¦¿ 
¡ ¦½·£¡£ ¹£ª  ¶¢¼ ©¦¿ ³ ¥± , ¬ ¬ ¢ª¥ ¡¢ ¶ ±££ 
© ¸¦¢³ §¤¬¢©¢¶¥¦©£.

�ìÏùÛ¿ â½ËÌ¼Ï� �½¼	 ½ �Èâ½ â½Ë	
ì³. §¥. 2-7.
Ô®©±£¬¦£  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¤Â ¼ ¦ §£Â ® ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦© . 
Ï ¶£¡¿¦£ ® Ý¦¡´£ ª£§² ¦¬.
�  ð¦©£§¡¦£ ¬§´Ð¬¤ ®©£®¶¢²¬ §¤²¬¢¨ ® ¦½¯© ¡½ 

(¶£¦ ±¿ 15)  ¥¡³¦£ ££. 
�  ÿ¤¼¿½ ¹£ª ª±´ ¶¢±·¡´ ¼´¦¿ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡´ © 

¡ ª§ ©±£¡ ©§ Ý£¡½ ¹£ª. �¥± ¢¡ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡´ 
© ¢¼§ ¦¡¤Â ¥¦¢§¢¡¤, ª£§£©£§¡¦£ ¹£ª¿. 

�  ÷¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ ®©£¡¿½ ¹£ª¡¢¯¢ ª§©¢¶  © ª ® Ð¡´. 
�  � ¥ª¢±¢·¦£ ¹£ª¿ ¦ ¬, ²¦¢¼´ ¥ ¢¼§ ¦¡¢¨ ¥¦¢§¢¡´ 

Ð¡´ ¼´±  ª£¦±½.
�  ¾§¶£§�© ½ ¹£ª¿ © ª§ ©±¿¡¢³ ª¢±¢·£¡ ¡  

Ð¡£, ¡ ¶£¡¿¦£ ¹£ª¿ ¡  ®©£®¶¢²¬¤  ¢¼£¥ª£²¿¦£ 
££ ª§ ©±¿¡¤Â ¤¥¦ ¡¢©¬¤. ð¦©£§¥¦£ ¶±½ ¼¢±¦  
® ¦½¯© ¡½ ¹£ª (¶£¦ ±¿ 16) ¶¢±·¡¢ µ¢§¢Ð¢ ¬ ¡£³¤ 
ª¢¶µ¢¶¦¿.

�  ì¡³¦£ ¬§´Ð¬¤ ®©£®¶¢²¬, ª¢©¢§¢¦¢³ §¤²¬ 

¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª (¶£¦ ±¿ 13) ª¢ ² ¥¢©¢¨ ¥¦§£±¬£ 
¶¢ ¡ ¶±£· Ý£¯¢ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª. ¾±¿¡ ½ Ð¡  
¶¢±·¡  ª¢¶¡½¦¿¥½, ¥¡¢©  ª§¢©£§¿¦£ ¡ ¦½·£¡£ 
¹£ª; ¡£ ¡ ¦½¯© ¨¦£ ¹£ª¿ ²§£®³£§¡¢.

�  ¾¢¥±£ ¡ ¶±£· Ý£¯¢ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª ® ¦½¡¦£ §¤²¬¤ 
(¶£¦ ±¿ 15).

�ù½¾ÈÔ¿¼½È. £ª¿ ª±´ ¡ ¦½¡¤¦  ¡ ¶±£· Ý³ 
¢¼§ ®¢³, £¥± ¡  ¥£§£¶¡£ ¶±¡´ ££ ³¢·¡¢ ª¢¶¡½¦¿ 
©©£§µ ¡  3-4 ³³. ¾§ ® ª¤¥¬£ ª±´ ¥ ¡¢©¢¨ ª±¿¡¢¨ 
¹£ª¿Â ¶ ¨¦£ £¨ ª¢§ ¼¢¦ ¦¿ 2-3 ³¡¤¦´.

 ���!(���b!�"&�

¾¢¥±£ ª§¢¼¡¢¯¢ ® ª¤¥¬  ª§¢©£§¿¦£ ¡ ¦½·£¡£ ¹£ª 
, £¥± ¡¤·¡¢, ª¢¶¦½¡¦£ ¹£ª¿.

¹)��'(#*#%&$

�ÏþùÏì¼Òÿ ½¼�Ïù¾¿�½ÿ Ïì ½ë Ð¿ùÞþÛÈ Ù¾. × 
ùÒÛÏ×ÏþÙÂ×È âÏËÌÐÏ×¿ÂÈËÈ� þËÞ ¿ÛÛÒ¾ÒËÞÂÏù¼	ë 
ì¿Â¿ùÈ� Greenworkstools ½ Ð¿ùÞþ¼	ë ÒÙÂùÏ�ÙÂ×.
��&º�c#"&�. Þ¢ ®¼£· ¡£ ª¢±¤²£¡½ ¦½·£±¢¨ 
¦§ ©³´ ©¥£¯¶  ®©±£¬ ¨¦£  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¤Â ¼ ¦ §£Â 
® ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦©   ¡£ ¬ ¥ ¨¦£¥¿ ¬¡¢ª¬ ¼±¢¬§¢©¬ ª§ 
ª£§£¡¢¥£ ± ¦§ ¡¥ª¢§¦§¢©¬£ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ .

����! )#b!÷º &���'ða��#"&�º
������$�*� "#*$b�"&� %��& (ù½Ù. 2)

 ���!(���b!�"&�

Þ¥£¯¶  ¢¦¬±Â² ¨¦£ ¹£ª¡¤Â ª±¤ ¢¦ ¥¦¢²¡¬  
¥£¦£©¢¯¢ ª¦ ¡½ ª£§£¶ ª§¢©£§¬¢¨ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ 
¹£ª ± ª§ ©´ª¢±¡£¡ §£¯¤±§¢©¢¬ ¹£ª. ¾§ 
¥¢ª§¬¢¥¡¢©£¡ ¥ ¹£ª¿Â, Ð¡¢¨ ± ¢¼± ¥¦½³ 
©¢¬§¤¯ ¹£ª ¥ª¢±¿®¤¨¦£ ® Ý¦¡´£ ª£§² ¦¬.

�  Þ´¦ Ý¦£ ¹£ª¿ © ¥£§£¶¡£ ¡  ¡·¡£¨ ¥¦¢§¢¡£ ® 
Ð¡´. ÿ ®¢§ ³£·¶¤ §£·¤Ý³ ®¤¼¢³ ¹£ª  Ð¡¢¨ 
¶¢±·£¡ ¼´¦¿ 3-4 ³³.

�  �¥± ¦§£¼¤£¦¥½ ¢¦§£¯¤±§¢© ¦¿ ¡ ¦½·£¡£ ¹£ª, 
¥³. § ®¶£± ª¢ §£¯¤±§¢©¬£ ¡ ¦½·£¡ ¹£ª ¶ ±££ © 
¸¦¢³ §¤¬¢©¢¶¥¦©£.

(�*#"��)# #))(º('$*��"�� �#*#��&
ì³. §¥. 2.

 � ÷¥¦ ¡¢©¦£  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¤Â ¼ ¦ §£Â © ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦. 
Þ¥¦ ©¿¦£ ©´¥¦¤ª ÂÝ¤Â ¬¢¡¦ ¬¦¡¤Â ¬¢±¢¶¬¤ 
 ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¢¯¢ ¼±¢¬  © ¯¡£®¶¢ ¼ ¦ §£¨¡¢¯¢ 
¢¦¥£¬  ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±´.

 � ¾£§£¶ ¡ ² ±¢³ § ¼¢¦´ ¤¼£¶¦£¥¿, ²¦¢ ® Ý£±¬ 
¡  ¡·¡£¨ ¥¦¢§¢¡£  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¢¨ ¼ ¦ §£ 
® Ý£±¬¡¤±¥¿ ¡  ³£¥¦£,    ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡ ½ ¼ ¦ §£½ 
® ¬§£ª±£¡  ¡  ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦£.
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&a�'�c�"&� #))(º('$*��"�� �#*#��&
ì³. §¥. 2.

 � ð¦ª¤¥¦¦£ ¬¤§¬¢©´¨ ©´¬±Â² ¦£±¿ ¶±½ ¢¥¦ ¡¢©  
¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±´.

 � Ï ·³¦£  ® Ý£±¬¤ © ¡·¡£¨ ² ¥¦  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¢¯¢ 
¼±¢¬ .

 � ì¡³¦£  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¤Â ¼ ¦ §£Â ¥ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ .

������)# �º#a)& %��&
ì³. §¥. 1.
�  ¾§¢©£§¿¦£ ¬¢±²£¥¦©¢ ³ ¥±  © ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±£, 

ª¢¥³¢¦§£© ¡  ¤¬ ® ¦£±¿ ¤§¢©¡½ ³ ¥±  (12). �¥± 
¤§¢©£¡¿ ³ ¥±  ¡ µ¢¶¦¥½ © ¡·¡£¨ ¦§£¦ ¤¬ ® ¦£±½ 
¤§¢©¡½ ³ ¥± , ¥±£¶¤¨¦£ ¤¬ ® ¡½³ § ®¶£±  
«�ðÌ
Þ��ÏÔ� ì�
ÿÙÔ ��� �¾Ô Ô �ÔÏ�», 
ª§©£¶£¡¡¢¯¢ ¶ ±££ © ¸¦¢³ §¤¬¢©¢¶¥¦©£.

 ���!(���b!�"&�

¾£§£¶ ¬ ·¶´³ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£³ ª±´ ª§¢©£§½¨¦£ 
¡ ¦½·£¡£ ¹£ª.

 ���!(���b!�"&�

ÿ ª§£Ý £¦¥½ § ¼¢¦ ¦¿ ¥ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±¢¨ ¼£® 
¶¢¥¦ ¦¢²¡¢¯¢ ¬¢±²£¥¦©  ¥³ ®¬ ¹£ª, ¦ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¸¦¢ 
³¢·£¦ ª¢©§£¶¦¿ ª±¤  ¼´¦¿ ¢ª ¥¡´³. ¾£§£¶ 
¬ ·¶´³ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£³ ª§¢©£§½¨¦£ ¤§¢©£¡¿ 
¥³ ®¬ ¹£ª.

 ���!(���b!�"&�

¾£§£¶ ª¢¶¬±Â²£¡£³ ¬ ¥£¦ ¤¼£¶¦£¥¿, ²¦¢ 
¡ ª§½·£¡£  ² ¥¦¢¦  ª¦ ¡½ ¥¢¢¦©£¦¥¦©¤Â¦ 
¦£µ¡²£¥¬³ µ § ¬¦£§¥¦¬ ³ ª±´.

 ���!(���b!�"&�

¾£§£¶ ¡ ² ±¢³ § ¼¢¦´ ª§¢©£§¿¦£ ¬ ¼£±¿ 
ª¢¶¬±Â²£¡½ ¬ ¥£¦£©¢¨ §¢®£¦¬£  ¬ ¼£±¿-¤¶±¡¦£±¿ 
¡  ª§£¶³£¦ ¡ ±²½ ª¢©§£·¶£¡¨. ¾¢±¿®¤¨¦£¥¿ 
¦¢±¿¬¢ ¬ ¼£±½³ ¶±½ ª¢¶¬±Â²£¡½ ¬ ¥£¦£©¢¨ 
§¢®£¦¬£  ¬ ¼£±½³-¤¶±¡¦£±½³, ¡ µ¢¶½Ý³¥½ © 
¦£µ¡²£¥¬ ¥ª§ ©¡¢³ ¥¢¥¦¢½¡.

�±½ ª§£¶¢¦©§ Ý£¡½ ¢¦¥¬¢¬  ©´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ ¥±£¶¤ÂÝ£ 
¤¬ ® ¡½ ª¢ ¥¢¼±Â¶£¡Â ¦£µ¡¬ ¼£®¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦.
�  ÿ ª§£Ý £¦¥½ ª§¢©¢¶¦¿ ª±£¡£ ¬¢¡¹¢³ ª±¿¡¢¨ 

Ð¡´. Ì¤¶¿¦£ ©¡³ ¦£±¿¡´, ¬¢¯¶  ª§¢¶¢±· £¦£ 
ª±£¡£ ¦ ³, ¯¶£ ¤·£ § ¼¢¦ ±.

�  Þ¥£¯¶  ¡ ²¡ ¨¦£ ª±£¡£ ª¢¥±£ ª¢±¡¢¯¢ ® ª¤¥¬  
ª±´.

�  ÷¼£¶¦£¥¿, ²¦¢ ¹£ª¿ ª±´ ® ¦¢²£¡  ¡ ¶±£· Ý³ 
¢¼§ ®¢³.

�  ÿ ª§£Ý £¦¥½ ¢¶¡¢©§£³£¡¡¢ ª±¦¿ ¼¢±¿Ð£, 
²£³ ¢¶¡¢ ¼§£©¡¢. ¾§ ¢¼§£®¬£ ©£¦¢¬ ¼¤¶¿¦£ 
©¡³ ¦£±¿¡´, ¡£ ¬ ¥ ¨¦£¥¿ ¶§¤¯µ ©£¦¢¬.

�  ¾§ ª¢ª£§£²¡¢³ ª±£¡ ¢¼§ Ý ¨¦£ ¢¥¢¼¢£ 
©¡³ ¡£ ¡  ¥¦©¢±´, ¡ µ¢¶½Ý£¥½ ¢²£¡¿ ¼±®¬¢ 
¶§¤¯ ¬ ¶§¤¯¤. � ®§£Ð £¦¥½ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¦¿ ¶±½ 
§ ¥ª±¢©¬ ¬¢®±´.

)¿Û þÈù�¿ÂÌ �Èâ¼Òÿ â½ËÒ (ù½Ù. 8)
Þ¥£¯¶  ¶£§·¦£ ¹£ª¡¤Â ª±¤ ª§ ©¢¨ §¤¬¢¨ ®  
® ¶¡ÂÂ §¤²¬¤,   ±£©¢¨ §¤¬¢¨ ®  ª£§£¶¡ÂÂ §¤²¬¤.  
ðµ© ¦¦£ ¢¼£ §¤²¬ ª ±¿¹ ³. Ì¢±¿Ð¢¨ ª ±£¨ 
±£©¢¨ §¤¬, ¤¶£§·© ÂÝ£¨ ª£§£¶¡ÂÂ §¤²¬¤, ¶¢±·£¡ 
§ ¥ª¢± ¯ ¦¿¥½ ¥¡®¤.

"¿Ô¿ËÏ ù¿ìÏÂ	
�  ¾£§£¶ ¡ ² ±¢³ § ¼¢¦´ ¤¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ © ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ 

 ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¤Â ¼ ¦ §£Â.
�  ® ª¤¥¬ ³ Ð¡´: ©¡ ² ±£ ¡ ·³¦£ ¬¡¢ª¬¤ 

§ ®¼±¢¬§¢©¬ (4), ® ¦£³ ¡ ·³¦£ ¬¤§¢¬ 
ª£§£¬±Â² ¦£±½ (5).

a¿×Èù�È¼½È ù¿ìÏÂ	
�±½ ¢¥¦ ¡¢©  ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±´ ¢¦ª¤¥¦¦£ ¬¤§¢¬ 
©´¬±Â² ¦£±½ (¶£¦ ±¿ 5).

�¿ìÏÂ¿ Ù �Èâ¼Ï� â½ËÏ�
Ï µ¢¶¦£¥¿ © ¤¥¦¢¨²©¢³ ª¢±¢·£¡, ¶£§·¦£ ¹£ª¡¤Â 
ª±¤ ¬§£ª¬¢ ¢¼£³ §¤¬ ³ ª§ § ¼¢¦£ ¶©¯ ¦£±½.

��"��"÷� ������÷ �#')& '��#, ����a)& 
�(cð�� & ������c"�ò� �&'�"&$
ì³. §¥. 9.
�¿ËÛ¿ þÈùÈ×ÌÈ×
¾§ ¢¶¡¢©§£³£¡¡¢³ ©´ª¢±¡£¡ § ¼¢¦ ª¢ © ±¬£  
§ ¥ª±¢©¬£ ¶©¤³½ ± ¼¢±££ ±¹ ³, § ¼¢¦´ ª¢ © ±¬£ 
¶¢±·¡´ ¼´¦¿ ¢¦¶ ±£¡´ ¢¦ § ¼¢¦ ª¢ § ¥ª±¢©¬£ ¡  
§ ¥¥¦¢½¡£ ¡£ ³£¡¿Ð££, ²£³ ¶©£ ©´¥¢¦´ © ±³¢¯¢ 
¶£§£© . �£§£©¿½ ¡£ ¶¢±·¡´ © ±¦¿¥½ ¦ ¬³ ¢¼§ ®¢³, 
²¦¢ ¢¡ ³¢¯± ¼´ ® ¶£¦¿ ¬¢¯¢-±¼¢ ® ±Â¶£¨, 
¤ª ¥¦¿ ¡  ±¡Â ¸±£¬¦§¢ª£§£¶ ² ± ¡ ¡£¥¦ 
¬ ¬¢¨-±¼¢ ¶§¤¯¢¨ ³ ¦£§ ±¿¡´¨ ¤Ý£§¼. �¥± 
¶£§£©¢ ¥¢ª§¬¢¥¡¤±¢¥¿ ¥ ±¡£¨ ¸±£¬¦§¢ª£§£¶ ², 
¥±£¶¤£¦ ¡£³£¶±£¡¡¢ ¤©£¶¢³¦¿ ¥¢¢¦©£¦¥¦©¤ÂÝ¤Â 
¸¡£§¯£¦²£¥¬¤Â ¬¢³ª ¡Â.

� ¼¢¦ ÂÝ¨ ¥ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±¢¨ ¶¢±·£¡ ¥¦¢½¦¿ ©´Ð£ 
¶£§£©  ª¢ ¥¬±¢¡¤, ª¢¥¬¢±¿¬¤, ¡£ ¥³¢¦§½ ¡  ¦¢, ²¦¢ 
¶£§£©¢ ³¢·£¦ ¼´¦¿ ª¢© ±£¡¢ ¼£®¢ª ¥¡´³ ¥ª¢¥¢¼¢³, 
ª¢¥±£ ¸¦¢¯¢ ¢¡¢ ³¢·£¦ ¥¬ ¦¦¿¥½ ± ¥ª¢±®¦ ©¡® ª¢ 
¥¬±¢¡¤.

Ì£®¢ª ¥¡¢£ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡£ ¶¢±·¡¢ ¼´¦¿ ¥ª± ¡§¢© ¡¢ 
® § ¡££ , £¥± ¡¤·¡¢, ¢²Ý£¡¢ ª£§£¶ ¡ ² ±¢³ 
ª±£¡½. Ì£®¢ª ¥¡´£ ¥£¬¦¢§´ ¡ µ¢¶½¦¥½ ¥® ¶  ª¢ 
¼¢¬ ³ (¢¦¡¢¥¦£±¿¡¢ ª§£¶ª¢± ¯ £³¢¯¢ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡½ 
ª ¶£¡½ ¶£§£© ).
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¾£§£¶ ¡ ² ±¢³ © ±¬ ¢¹£¡¦£ £¥¦£¥¦©£¡¡´¨ ¡ ¬±¢¡ 
¶£§£© , § ¥ª¢±¢·£¡£ ¼¢±¿Ðµ ©£¦©£¨  ¡ ª§ ©±£¡£ 
©£¦§ , ²¦¢¼´ ©´½¥¡¦¿, ¬¤¶  ³¢·£¦ ¤ª ¥¦¿ ¶£§£©¢.

ì¡³¦£ ¥ ¶£§£©  ¯§½®¿, ¬ ³¡, ¢¦¥±¢©Ð¤Â¥½ ¬¢§¤, 
¯©¢®¶, ¥¦§£³£¡   ª§¢©¢±¢¬¤.

(�ËÏ×Ï� ×	ùÈÐ (âùÏâ½Ë	 × þÈùÈ×È þËÞ Ð¿þ¿¼½Þ 
¼¿âù¿×ËÈ¼½Þ â¿þÈ¼½Þ) (ù½Ù. 10)
ì¶£± ¨¦£ ¤¯±¢©¢¨ ª§¢ª± ª£§ª£¡¶¬¤±½§¡¢ 
¡ ª§ ©±£¡Â ª ¶£¡½ ¡  1/3 ¦¢±Ý¡´ ¶£§£© . 
Þ¡ ² ±£ ¥¶£± ¨¦£ ¡·¡¨ ª§¢ª± ©´§£® . �¦¢ 
ª¢³¢·£¦ ®¼£· ¦¿ ® ¬±¡© ¡½ ª§ ¥¢®¶ ¡ ©¦¢§¢¯¢ 
ª§¢ª±  ¬ ¬ ¹£ª ª±´, ¦ ¬  ª±¿¡¢¨ Ð¡´.

�½ËÈ¼½È ÙÏ ÙÂÏùÏ¼	, âùÏÂ½×ÏâÏËÏ�¼Ï� 
¼¿âù¿×ËÈ¼½ÿ ×¿ËÛ½ (Ð¿×Èù�¿ÿ�ÈÈ â½ËÈ¼½È × 
âùÏ�ÈÙÙÈ ×¿ËÛ½ þÈùÈ×¿; ×	âÏË¼ÞÈÂÙÞ ÙÏ ÙÂÏùÏ¼	, 
âùÏÂ½×ÏâÏËÏ�¼Ï� Ò�ËÏ×Ï¾Ò ×	ùÈÐÒ) (ù½Ù. 10)
Þ´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ ® ©£§Ð ÂÝ££ ª±£¡£ ¥¢ ¥¦¢§¢¡´, 
ª§¢¦©¢ª¢±¢·¡¢¨ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡Â © ±¬, ¬ ¬ ³¡³¤³ ¡  
50 ³³ ©´Ð£ ¡·¡£¯¢ ¬§ ½ ¤¯±¢©¢¯¢ ©´§£® . Þ´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ 
® ©£§Ð ÂÝ¨ ª§¢ª± ¥¢ ¥¦¢§¢¡´, ª§¢¦©¢ª¢±¢·¡¢¨ 
¡ ª§ ©±£¡Â © ±¬, ª § ±±£±¿¡¢ ¡·¡£³¤ ¬§ Â 
¤¯±¢©¢¯¢ ©´§£® . Þ´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ ® ©£§Ð ÂÝ¨ ª§¢ª± 
¥¢ ¥¦¢§¢¡´, ª§¢¦©¢ª¢±¢·¡¢¨ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡Â © ±¬ ¦ ¬, 
²¦¢¼´ ¢¥¦ ±¥½ ¡£¼¢±¿Ð¢¨ ¡£ª§¢ª±£¡¡´¨ ¤² ¥¦¢¬. 
�¦¢¦ ¢¥¦ ¦¢¬ ¼¤¶£¦ ¤¶£§·© ¦¿ ¶£§£©¢ ¢¦ ª¢©¢§¢¦   
ª ¶£¡½ © ¡£©£§¡¢³ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡. Ï£ ª£§£ª±© ¨¦£ 
¸¦¤ ª£§£³´²¬¤. Ù¢¯¶  ª§ © ±¬£ ® ©£§Ð ÂÝ¨ ª§¢ª± 
ª¢¶µ¢¶¦ ¼±®¬¢ ¬ ¤¯±¤ ©´§£® , ¶£§£©¢ ¡ ²¡ £¦ 
ª ¶ ¦¿.

�¥± ¥¤Ý£¥¦©¤£¦ µ¢¦½ ¼´ £¶¡¥¦©£¡¡´¨ Ð ¡¥, ²¦¢ 
¶£§£©¢ ³¢·£¦ ¤ª ¥¦¿ ¡£ © ¡¤·¡¢³ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡ ± 
¬ ²¡£¦¥½ ¢¼§ ¦¡¢  ® ·³£¦ ¹£ª¿ ª±´, ¢¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ 
ª±£¡£  ¡£ ¶¢©¢¶¦£ ¶¢ ¬¢¡¹  ® ©£§Ð ÂÝ¨ ª§¢ª±; 
©¢®¿³¦£ ¶£§£©½¡¡´¨, ª± ¥¦¬¢©´¨ ±  ±Â³¡£©´¨ 
¬±¡, ©¼£¨¦£ ¬±¡ © ª§¢ª±, ²¦¢¼´ § ®¶©¡¤¦¿ £¯¢  
ª¢© ±¦¿ ¶£§£©¢ © ® ¶ ¡¡¢³ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡ ª ¶£¡½.
Ù¢¯¶  ¶£§£©¢ ¡ ²¡£¦ ª ¶ ¦¿, ©´¡¿¦£ ¹£ª¡¤Â ª±¤ ® 
ª§¢ª± , ¢¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ ¶©¯ ¦£±¿, ¢ª¤¥¦¦£ ¹£ª¡¤Â 
ª±¤ ©¡®, ® ¦£³ ¢¦¥¦¤ª¦£ © ® ª± ¡§¢© ¡¡¢³ 
¡ ª§ ©±£¡. Ì¤¶¿¦£ ¯¢¦¢©´ ¬ ª ¶£¡Â ©£§µ¡µ ©£¦¢¬, 
¥³¢¦§¦£ ª¢¶ ¡¢¯.

�ÒÔÛÏ×¿¼½È þÈùÈ×¿ (ù½Ù. 11)
ì¤²¬¢© ¡£ – ¸¦¢ ¤¶ ±£¡£ ©£¦©£¨ ¥ ª¢© ±£¡¡¢¯¢ 
¶£§£© . 
¾§ ¥¤²¬¢© ¡ ¢¥¦ ©¿¦£ ¼¢±¿Ð£ ¡·¡£ ©£¦¬, 
¡  ¬¢¦¢§´µ ¶£§£©¢ ±£·¦ ¡  ®£³±£. ð¼§£® ¨¦£ 
¡£¼¢±¿Ð£ ¥¤²¿½ ¢¶¡³ ª§¢µ¢¶¢³ ª±´.
ì¢¯¡¤¦´£  ¡ ª§½·£¡¡´£ ©£¦¬ ¶¢±·¡´ ¢¼§£® ¦¿¥½ 
¥¡®¤ ©©£§µ, ²¦¢¼´ ¡£ ¶¢ª¤¥¦¦¿ ® ¬±¡© ¡½ ¹£ª¡¢¨ 
ª±´.

�¿Ùâ½ËÏ×Û¿ ìùÈ×¼¿ (ù½Ù. 12-15)

� ¥ª±¢©¬  – ¸¦¢ § ®¶£±£¡£ ¢²Ý£¡¡¢¯¢ ¢¦ ©£¦¢¬ 
¶£§£©  (¼§£©¡ ) ¡  ² ¥¦ ª¢ ¶±¡£. Þ ·¡¢ ¢¼£¥ª£²¦¿ 
ª¢¶ ¡¢¯ ³ ¦©£§¶¤Â ¢ª¢§¤  § ¥ª§£¶£±¦¿ ©£¥ ¡  ¢¼£ 
¡¢¯. þ ³, ¯¶£ ¸¦¢ ©¢®³¢·¡¢, ¼§£©¡¢ ¶¢±·¡¢ ¼´¦¿ 
ª¢¶¡½¦¢  ª¢¶ª£§¦¢ ©£¦¬ ³, ²¤§¬ ³ ± ª¢¶ª¢§¬ ³.

�±½ ¢¼±£¯²£¡½ § ¥ª±¢©¬ ©´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ ¥±£¶¤ÂÝ£ 
ª§¢¥¦´£ §£¬¢³£¡¶ ¹.
a)  �¥± ¼§£©¡¢ ³££¦ ¢ª¢§¤ ª¢ ©¥£¨ ¶±¡£, 

©´ª¢±¡½¨¦£ ª±£¡£ ¥©£§µ¤. 
b)  �¥± ¼§£©¡¢ ±£·¦ ¡  ¢ª¢§£ ¦¢±¿¬¢ ¥ ¢¶¡¢¯¢ ¬¢¡¹ , 

  ¶§¤¯³ ¢ª§ £¦¥½ ¡  ®£³±Â, ª§¢ª±¦£ 1/3 
¦¢±Ý¡´ ¥¡®¤. ÿ ¦£³ ©´ª¢±¡¦£ ¢¬¢¡² ¦£±¿¡¢£ 
ª±£¡£ ¥©£§µ¤, ¥¶£± © ª§¢ª± ¡ ©¥¦§£²¤ ª£§©¢³¤. 

¥) �¥± ¤ ¼§£©¡  £¥¦¿ ¢ª¢§´ ¥ ¢¼¢µ ¬¢¡¹¢©, 
ª§¢ª±¦£ 1/3 ¦¢±Ý¡´ ¥©£§µ¤. ÿ ¦£³ ª§¢ª±¦£ 
¥¡®¤ ¢¥¦ ©Ð£¥½ 2/3 ¦¢±Ý¡´ ¼§£©¡  ¡ ©¥¦§£²¤ 
ª£§©¢³¤ ª§¢ª±¤. 

d) ¾§ § ¥ª±¢©¬£, ©´ª¢±¡½£³¢¨ ¡  ¥¬±¢¡£, ©¥£¯¶  
¥¦¢¨¦£ ©´Ð£ ¼§£©¡  ª¢ ¥¬±¢¡¤. �¥± ¼§£©¡¢ 
ª§¢ª±© £¦¥½ ¡ ¥¬©¢®¿, ¶±½ ¥¢µ§ ¡£¡½ ª¢±¡¢¯¢ 
¬¢¡¦§¢±½ ¡ ¶ ª±£¡£³ ¤³£¡¿Ð¦£ ¶ ©±£¡£ ¡  
ª±¤, ¬¢¯¶  ª±¦¿ ¢¥¦ ¡£¦¥½ ¡£³¡¢¯¢, ¢¶¡ ¬¢ ¡£ 
¢¥± ¼±½¨¦£ µ© ¦¬¤, ¶£§·¦£¥¿ ¬§£ª¬¢ ®  §¤²¬ 
ª±´. 

ì±£¶¦£ ®  ¦£³, ²¦¢¼´ ª±¿¡ ½ ¹£ª¿ ¡£ ® ¶£±  
®£³±Â. ¾¢¥±£ ©´ª¢±¡£¡½ ª±£¡½ ª¢¶¢·¶¦£, ª¢¬  
¹£ª¿ ª±´ ¡£ ¢¥¦ ¡¢©¦¥½, ª§£·¶£ ²£³ ª£§£¡¢¥¦¿ 
¹£ª¡¤Â ª±¤. ¾§ ¶©·£¡ ¢¦ ¶£§£©  ¬ ¶£§£©¤ ©¥£¯¶  
¢¥¦ ¡ ©±© ¨¦£ ¶©¯ ¦£±¿.

*�
"&c��)�� ���'(b&�#"&�

 ���!(���b!�"&�

¾£§£¶ ª§¢©£§¬¢¨ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª ± ££ 
§£¯¤±§¢© ¡£³ ©¥£¯¶  ®©±£¬ ¨¦£  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¤Â 
¼ ¦ §£Â ® ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ . Ï ¶£© ¨¦£ ® Ý¦¡´£ 
ª£§² ¦¬ ª§ ¢¼§ Ý£¡ ¥ ¹£ª¿Â, ª±¿¡¢¨ Ð¡¢¨  
§ ¼¢¦£ © ®¢¡£ § ®³£Ý£¡½ ¹£ª.

��ò('&���)# "#*$b�"&$ %��& (ù½Ù. 2)
�  ì±£¯¬  ¢¥± ¼¿¦£ §¤²¬¤ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª (15), 

ª¢©£§¡¤© ££ ª§¢¦© ² ¥¢©¢¨ ¥¦§£±¬.
�  �¦¢¼´ ¤©£±²¦¿ ¡ ¦½·£¡£ ¹£ª, ª¢©£§¡¦£ 

¬¢±¿¹¢ §£¯¤±§¢©¬ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª (13) ª¢ ² ¥¢©¢¨ 
¥¦§£±¬£, ª£§¢¶²£¥¬ ª§¢©£§½½ ¡ ¦½·£¡£. �¦¢¼´ 
¤³£¡¿Ð¦¿ ¡ ¦½·£¡£ ¹£ª, ª¢©£§¡¦£ ¬¢±¿¹¢ 
§£¯¤±§¢©¬ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª (13) ª§¢¦© ² ¥¢©¢¨ 
¥¦§£±¬, ª£§¢¶²£¥¬ ª§¢©£§½½ ¡ ¦½·£¡£.

�  Ï ¦½·£¡£ ¹£ª ª§ ©±¿¡¢£, ¬¢¯¶  ® ®¢§ ³£·¶¤ 
§£·¤Ý³ ®¤¼¢³ ¹£ª  Ð¡¢¨ ¥¢¥¦ ©±½£¦ 3-4 ³³. 
�¤²Ð£ ©¥£¯¢ ª¢¦½¡¤¦¿ ¹£ª¿ ©¡® ¡  ¡·¡£¨ ¥¦¢§¢¡£ 
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Ð¡´ © ¥£§£¶¡£  ®³£§¦¿ § ¥¥¦¢½¡£ ³£·¶¤ 
Ð¡¢¨  §£·¤Ý³ ®¤¼¿½³ ¹£ª.

�  ÿ ¦½¡¦£ §¤²¬¤ ¡ ¦½·£¡½ ¹£ª (15), ª¢©£§¡¤© ££ ª¢ 
² ¥¢©¢¨ ¥¦§£±¬£.

a#º�"# �&"÷ & %��& (ù½Ù. 2, 3, 5, 7)
�  ðª¤¥¦¦£ ª±¤ ©¡® ¡  ª±¢¥¬¤Â  §¢©¡¤Â 

ª¢©£§µ¡¢¥¦¿, ²¦¢¼´ ©´ª¢±¡¦¿ §£¯¤±§¢©¬¤ ¹£ª.
�  ÷¼£¶¦£¥¿ © ¡ ±² ¡£¢¼µ¢¶³¢¨ ® ³£¡½£³¢¨ 

Ð¡´  ¹£ª, ¤¬ ® ¡¡´µ © § ®¶£±£ ¦£µ¡²£¥¬µ 
µ § ¬¦£§¥¦¬ ¸¦¢¯¢ §¤¬¢©¢¶¥¦© .

�  ð¦©£§¡¦£ §¤²¬¤ ® ¦½¯© ¡½ ¬§´Ð¬ ®©£®¶¢²¬ 
(¶£¦ ±¿ 15) , ª¢©¢§ ²© ½ ££ ª§¢¦© ² ¥¢©¢¨ 
¥¦§£±¬, ª¢¬  ¬§´Ð¬  ®©£®¶¢²¬ (¶£¦ ±¿ 14) ¡£ 
¥¡³£¦¥½.

�  ì¡³¦£ ¬§´Ð¬¤ ®©£®¶¢²¬. ì¡³¦£ Ð¡¤  ¹£ª¿ ¥ 
¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦© .

�  �±½ ® ³£¡´ Ð¡´ ¡¢©¢¨ ¢¦©£§¡¦£ ¯ ¨¬¤ ® Ý¦¡¢¯¢ 
Ý¦¬ , ¤¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ ® Ý¦¡´¨ Ý¦¢¬ ¡  ¡¢©¤Â Ð¡¤ 
 ® ¦½¡¦£ ¯ ¨¬¤.

�  ÷¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ ¡¢©¤Â ¹£ª¿ © ª§ ©±¿¡¢³ ¡ ª§ ©±£¡, 
¬ ¬ ª¢¬ ® ¡¢ ¡  §¥. 7, ¡  Ð¡¤  ¤¼£¶¦£¥¿, ²¦¢ 
®©£¡¿½ ª§©¢¶  ©´§¢©¡£¡´ ¥ ª ® ³ Ð¡´ (§¥. 5).

�  ÿ ¬§£ª¦£ Ð¡¤ ¡  ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±£  ¡ ¶£¡¿¦£ ¹£ª¿ ¡  
©£¶¤Ý¤Â ®©£®¶¢²¬¤, ¬ ¬ ª¢¬ ® ¡¢ ¡  §¥. 3.

�  ÷¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ ¡  ³£¥¦¢ ¬§´Ð¬¤ ®©£®¶¢²¬ (¶£¦ ±¿ 14), 
® ¦½¡¦£ ¬§´Ð¬¤ ®©£®¶¢²¬ §¤²¬¢¨ (¶£¦ ±¿ 15).

�  Þ´ª¢±¡¦£ Ð ¯, ¤¬ ® ¡¡´£ © ª § ¯§ ×£ 
«���÷�Ô�ðÞÙ
 Ï
þ���ÏÔ� �¾Ô», 
ª§©£¶£¡¡¢³ © ¶ ¡¡¢³ §¤¬¢©¢¶¥¦©£ ©´Ð£.

!��#�'�"&� �º#a)& !'$ %��& & �&"÷
�  Þ´©£§¡¦£  ¥¡³¦£ ¬¢±ª ²¢¬ (6) ¥ ³ ¥±½¡¢¯¢ 

¼ ¬ .
�  ÿ ±£¨¦£ ³ ¥±¢ © §£®£§©¤ § ¶±½ ³ ¥±   ª§¢©£§¿¦£ 

¤¬ ® ¦£±¿ ³ ¥±  (¶£¦ ±¿ 7). ¾§ ® ±©¬£ ³ ¥±  ¡£ 
¶¢ª¤¥¬ ¨¦£ ª¢ª ¶ ¡½ © ³ ¥±½¡´¨ §£®£§©¤ § ¯§½®.

�  ÷¥¦ ¡¢©¦£ ³ ¥±½¡´¨ ¬¢±ª ²¢¬ ¢¼§ ¦¡¢  ® ¦½¡¦£ 
£¯¢.

�  ð¶¡¢¨ ª¢±¡¢¨ ® ª§ ©¬ ³ ¥±½¡¢¯¢ ¼ ¬  ¶¢¥¦ ¦¢²¡¢, 
²¦¢¼´ ª±  § ¼¢¦ ±  20 – 40 ³¡.

*�#"����*&���)# %��"�� �&'÷
¾£§£¶ ¦§ ¡¥ª¢§¦§¢©¬¢¨ ¹£ª¡¢¨ ª±´ ©¥£¯¶  
®©±£¬ ¨¦£ Ð¦£ª¥£±¿ ® ¸±£¬¦§²£¥¬¢¨ §¢®£¦¬, 
¡ ¶£¡¿¦£ ¬§´Ð¬¤ ¹£ª ¡  Ð¡¤  ¹£ª¿. �¥± ¹£ª¡¢¨ 
ª±¢¨ ¼¤¶£¦ ©´ª¢±¡½¦¿¥½ ¡£¥¬¢±¿¬¢ ¢ª£§ ¹¨ 
ª±£¡½, ª±¤ ¥±£¶¤£¦ ©´¬±Â² ¦¿ ³£·¶¤ ¢ª£§ ¹½³.

)�÷�)# �&'ð"�� �&"÷ (§¥. 1)
Ù§´Ð¬  ª±¿¡¢¨ Ð¡´ ¶¢±·¡  ¼´¦¿ ¤¥¦ ¡¢©±£¡  
¡  ¹£ª¿  Ð¡¤ ª¢ ® ©£§Ð£¡ § ¼¢¦,   ¦ ¬·£ ª§ 
¦§ ¡¥ª¢§¦§¢©¬£ ¤¥¦§¢¨¥¦© .

a#*�c)# %��& �&'÷
ì³. §¥. 16 - 21.
Þ ¥±¤² £ ® ¦§¤¶¡£¡¡¢¯¢ ª§¢¡¬¡¢©£¡½ ¹£ª © 

¶§£©£¥¡¤, ¥±£¶¤£¦ ©´ª¢±¡¦¿ ® ¦¢²¬¤ ¥±£¶¤ÂÝ³ 
¢¼§ ®¢³.
�  £ª¿ ¶¢±·¡  ¡ µ¢¶¦¿¥½ ª¢¶ ¡ ¦½·£¡£³.
�  ÿ ¬§£ª¦£ Ð¡¤ © ¦¥¬ ¦ ¬, ²¦¢¼´ ¹£ª¿ ³¢¯±  

¥¬¢±¿®¦¿.
�  ÿ ¬§£ª¦£ ¡ ª±¿¡¬ © ¶£§· ¦£±¿  § ¥ª¢±¢·¦£ 

£¯¢ ¡  §£®¹£ ª¢¶ ¤¯±¢³ 35°.
�  ì±£¶¤£¦ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¦¿ ¦¢±¿¬¢ ª§½³¢¨ µ¢¶ 

¡ ª±¿¡¬ , ª¢¬  ¡£ ¤¼£§¤¦¥½ ©¥£ ®¡¢Ð£¡¡´£ 
² ¥¦ §£·¤Ý£¨ ¬§¢³¬.

�  ì¢¥²¦ ¨¦£ ²¥±¢ ¶©·£¡¨ ¡ ª±¿¡¬¢³ ¶±½ 
§£®¹ . �¦¢ ²¥±¢ ¥¦ ¡£¦ ¸¦ ±¢¡¡´³. �±½ ¢¼§ ¼¢¦¬ 
©¥£µ ¢¥¦ ±¿¡´µ §£®¹¢© ¥ª¢±¿®¤¨¦£ ¥¦¢±¿¬¢ ·£ 
¶©·£¡¨.

� �¥± ¤¬ ® ¦£±¿ ¤§¢©¡½ ³ ¥±  ©´µ¢¶¦ ®  ª§£¶£±´ 
Ð ¼±¢¡  ª¢¥±£ ¡£¥¬¢±¿¬µ § ® ¶¢¼ ©±£¡½, 
¥¶£± ¨¦£ ³£¦¬¤ ¤§¢©¡½. Ô¥ª¢±¿®¤¨¦£ ª±¢¥¬¨ 
¡ ª±¿¡¬.

�  ¾¢ ® ©£§Ð£¡ ® ¬§¤¯±¦£ ¢¯§ ¡²¦£±¿ ¯±¤¼¡´ 
® §£® ¡½.

��&º�c#"&�. �£¬¢³£¡¶¤£¦¥½ ©´ª¢±¡½¦¿ ¤¯±¤¼±£¡£ 
± ¢¦©£¦¥¦©£¡¡¤Â ® ¦¢²¬¤ ª§ ª¢³¢Ý ª§£¶¥¦ ©¦£±½ 
¥£§©¥¡¢¨ ¥±¤·¼´, ³£ÂÝ£¯¢ ¸±£¬¦§²£¥¬¨ 
¦¢²±¿¡´¨  ªª § ¦.

���'(b&�#"&� �&'ð"�� �&"÷
�  ¾¢¥±£ ¢¬¢¡² ¡½ § ¼¢¦ ¢²¥¦¦£ ª ®´  ³ ¥±½¡´£ 

¬ ¡ ±´ ²¥¦½Ý³ ¬§Â¬¢³.
�  ¾£§¢¶²£¥¬ ¢¼¦ ²© ¨¦£ ¼¢¬  ª¢±¢¥ ª±¢¥¬³ 

¡ ª±¿¡¬¢³.
�  �¥± ¤¬ ® ¡¡´£ ¶£¨¥¦©½ ¡£ ©´ª¢±¡½±¥¿ ª§ 

¶±¦£±¿¡¢¨ ¸¬¥ª±¤ ¦ ¹ ª±´, ¦¢¡¬£ ¬§¢³¬ 
³¢¯¤¦ ¥±¢³ ¦¿¥½  ª¢©§£¶¦¿ Ð¡¤.

�  �¥± ¢¶¡  ª¢±¢¥  ©´Ð£ ¶§¤¯¢¨, ¡£¢¼µ¢¶³¢ 
µ ©´§¢©¡½¦¿ ª±¢¥¬³ ¡ ª±¿¡¬¢³  ® ¦£³ 
¢¦ª¢±§¢© ¦¿ µ ¡ ª±¿¡¬¢³ ± ³£±¬¢®£§¡¥¦¢¨ 
¡ ·¶ ²¡¢¨ ¼¤³ ¯¢¨.

 ���!(���b!�"&�

Ô¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£ ¶§¤¯µ ® ª² ¥¦£¨ ³¢·£¦ 
ª§£¶¥¦ ©±½¦¿ ¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦¿ ± ª¢©§£¶¦¿ ®¶£±½. 
Ô¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£ ¶§¤¯µ ® ª² ¥¦£¨ ³¢·£¦ 
ª§£¶¥¦ ©±½¦¿ ¢ª ¥¡¢¥¦¿ ± ª¢©§£¶¦¿ ®¶£±½.

 ���!(���b!�"&�

Þ¢ ®¼£· ¡£ ª¢±¤²£¡½ ¦½·£±¢¨ ¦§ ©³´ 
©¥£¯¶  ®©±£¬ ¨¦£  ¬¬¤³¤±½¦¢§¡¤Â ¼ ¦ §£Â ® 
¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦  ª§ £¯¢ ¢²¥¦¬£ ± ª§¢©£¶£¡ 
¦£µ¡²£¥¬¢¯¢ ¢¼¥±¤·© ¡½.

��¸�� *�
"&c��)�� ���'(b&�#"&�
¾£§£¶ ¬ ·¶´³ ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡£³ ª§¢©£§¿¦£ ¡¥¦§¤³£¡¦ 
¡  ¢¦¥¤¦¥¦©£ ª¢©§£·¶£¡¨, ¡£¶¢¥¦ ÂÝµ ± 
¢¥± ¼Ðµ ¶£¦ ±£¨ (©¡¦´, ¯ ¨¬, ¼¢±¦´, ¬§´Ð¬  
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 Politique de garantie de Greenworks Tools pour les 
outils de bricolage 

PÉRIODE DE LA GARANTIE
Tous les nouveaux outils Greenworks Tools sont livrés avec une garantie 
de 2 ans protégeant l'outil contre les défauts de matériau et main d'œuvre 
à partir la date d'achat originale. Une garantie de 30 jours est disponible 
pour les outils utilisés à titre professionnel, car les outils Greenworks sont 
principalement conçus pour être utilisés par des bricoleurs.
Cette garantie est incessible.

 

LIMITATIONS 
Cette garantie s'applique uniquement aux pièces/composants 

défectueux et ne couvre pas les réparations dues à :

1. L'usure normale. 

2. Une amélioration ou un réglage de routine. 

3. Les dommages causés par une manutention inadéquate/un abus/

une utilisation inadéquate ou une négligence. 

4. Une surchauffe due à une manque de maintenance. 

5. Les dommages dus à des fixations/installations se desserrant/

détachant en raison d'un manque de maintenance. 

6. Les dommages causés par un nettoyage à l'eau. 

7. Les outils entretenus ou réparés par un centre de réparation non 

agréé par Greenworks Tools. 

8. Les outils assemblés ou réglés de manière incorrecte. 

9. Les dommages causés par une utilisation inadéquate de l'outil. 

10. Les dommages causés par un aménagement pour l'hiver inadéquat 

(nettoyeur à haute pression).

11. Les éléments considérés par des consommables ne sont pas 

normalement couverts par la garantie, cela inclut mais ne se limite pas 

aux éléments suivants : 

     ● Piles

     ● Câbles électriques

     ● Lames et assemblages des lames 

     ● Courroies

     ● Filtres 

     ● Mandrins et supports pour outils

12. Certains produits peuvent contenir des composants comme des 

moteurs, des transmissions d'un autre fabricant, ces éléments sont 

soumis à la politique de garantie du fabricant respectif, sauf si 

Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH accepte de garantir des réparations 

en dehors de la période de garantie dudit fabricant.

13. Les outils d'occasion ne sont pas couverts par cette politique de 

garantie.

14. L'installation des pièces de rechange ou accessoires 

supplémentaires non fournis ou approuvés par Greenworks Tools 

Europe GmbH. 

FR

Garantie

Une preuve d'achat est requise pour faire valoir la garantie d'un produit 

liée à cette politique. Le relevé de carte de crédit ne constitue pas une 

preuve d'achat suffisante. En cas de problème couvert par la garantie, 

le consommateur doit apporter le produit et sa preuve d'achat au lieu 

d'achat original. L'appareil sera par la suite expédié à un centre de 

réparation afin d'y être examiné. En présence de dommage, l'appareil 

sera réparé et renvoyé gratuitement à l'adresse du consommateur. Il 

convient de noter que les appareils dont le prix de vente est inférieur à 

100 € euros (TTC) sont généralement remplacés par un produit neuf. 

Si le centre de réparation juge que l'appareil n'est pas défectueux, il 

avertira le consommateur qu'il devra payer le coût de la réparation.

Cette politique de garantie est soumise à des modifications régulières, 

celles-ci visent à s'adapter aux nouveaux produits. Une copie de la 

politique de garantie est disponible à l’adresse www.greenworkstools.eu.

 
Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines 

PERIOD OF WARRANTY

All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and 
labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is 
available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are 
designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers.
This warranty is non-transferable.

 

LIMITATIONS  

This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not 
cover repairs due to: 
1. Normal wear and tear. 
2. Routine tune up or adjustment. 
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect. 
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance. 
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack 
of maintenance. 
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water. 
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools 
service centres. 
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted. 
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine. 
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. Items considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by 
the warranty, including but not limited to: 
      ● Batteries
      ● Electric cables
      ● Blade and blade assemblies 
      ● Belts
      ● Filters 
      ● Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines, 
transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject 
to the appropriate manufacturer’s warranty policy except where Greenworks 
Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said 
manufacturer’s warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not 
supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

 

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original 
purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient 
proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the 
consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with 
their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service 
facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will 
be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge. 
Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will 
generally be replaced. 

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault 
then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the 
repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate 
the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be 
available at www.greenworkstools.eu.
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СРОК ГАРАНТИИ
Все новые агрегаты поставляются, в случае домашнего использования, 
с 2-летней гарантией от первоначальной даты покупки на запчасти и 

работу по ремонту, и 1 год на аккумуляторные батареи и, в случае
коммерческого использования, с гарантией 90 дней от первоначальной 

даты покупки на запчасти и работу по ремонту.

На профессиональную технику 80Вольт и аккумуляторные ручные 

инструменты 24Вольт (отвертки, дрели, лобзики, циркулярная пила, 
гайковерты, фонарик, мульти-устройство) действует гарантия в 1 год.

Эта гарантия не подлежит передаче.

 

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ 

DOBA ZÁRUKY
Všechna nová zařízení Greenworks Tools jsou dodávána s 2letou 
zárukou na díly a provoz od původního data zakoupení. Záruka 30 dnů 
je poskytována na zařízení používané profesionálně, protože nástroje 
Greenworks Tools jsou navrženy především k používání hobby 
spotřebiteli.
Tato záruka je nepřevoditelná.

 Záruční podmínky nástrojů Greenworks pro hobby 
zařízení 

OMEZENÍ 
Tato záruka se vztahuje pouze na vadné díly nebo komponenty a netýká 
se oprav, které byly způsobeny: 
1. Běžným opotřebením a nošením; 
2. Rutinním seřízením a nastavením; 
3. Škodami způsobenými nesprávnou manipulací, hrubým zacházením, 
nevhodným používáním nebo zanedbáním; 
4. Přehřátím kvůli nedostatku údržby; 
5. Poškozením z důvodu údržby, uvolněním upevňovacích prvků nebo 

rozpojením způsobeným nedostatečnou údržbou; 
6. Poškozením způsobeným čištění vodou; 
7. Servisními pracemi nebo opravami zařízení neautorizovanými 
servisními středisky Greenworks Tools; 
8. Nesprávným sestavením nebo nastavením zařízení; 
9. Poškozením způsobeným nesprávným používáním zařízení; 
10. Poškozením způsobeným nesprávnou přípravou na zimu (tlakové 

myčky).
11. Na položky, které jsou považovány za spotřební díly, se normálně 
nevztahuje záruka, včetně, ale nikoli výhradně na: 
     ● Baterie
     ● Elektrické kabely
     ● Čepele a sestavy čepele 
     ● Pásy
     ● Filtry 
     ● Sklíčidla a držáky nástrojů
12. Některé produkty mohou obsahovat součásti, jako jsou motory, 
převodovky od alternativního výrobce. Na tyto položky se budou 
vztahovat záruční podmínky příslušného výrobce vyjma těch případů, 
kde společnost Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH souhlasí s tím, že se 
zaručí za veškeré nároky mimo záruku uvedeného výrobce.
13. Tyto záruční podmínky se nevztahují na použité zboží.
14. Záruka se nevztahuje na montáž náhradních dílů, výměnu nebo 

zvláštní komponenty, které nejsou dodávány nebo schváleny společností 
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Záruka
Nárokování záruky na výrobek v rámci těchto podmínek vyžaduje doklad 
o zakoupení. Výpis z kreditní karty se nepovažuje za dostatečný důkaz o 
zakoupení. Pokud nastane událost spojená s nárokováním záruky, v prvé 
řadě musí spotřebitel produkt vrátit do původního místa nákupu s 
dokladem o zakoupení. Zařízení bude zasláno do našeho centrálního 

servisního podniku, kde bude provedena jeho kontrola. Je-li zařízení 
vadné, bude bezplatně opraveno a zasláno zpět na adresu spotřebitele. 
Zařízení, jejichž maloobchodní cena byla menší nebo rovna 100 EUR 

včetně DPH, budou obvykle vyměněna. 

Jestliže centrální servisní podnik zjistí, že stroj není vadný, pak bude 
spotřebitel na tuto skutečnost upozorněn a bude muset zaplatit za 

náklady na opravu.

Tyto záruční podmínky se mohou čas od času změnit, aby vyhovovaly 
potřebám nových výrobků. Kopie nejnovějších záručních podmínek bude 
k dispozici na webu www.greenworkstools.eu.

CS Гарантийные обязательства компании Greenworks 
Tools в отношении агрегатов для дома и строительства

Настоящая гарантия распространяется только на дефектные части / 
компоненты и не охватывает ремонт, который потребовался как 

следствие:
1. Нормального износа.

2. Плановой настройки или регулировки. 
3. Ущерб, причиненный в результате неправильного обращения / 
ненадлежащего использования или пренебрежения. 

4. Перегрев из-за отсутствия технического обслуживания. 
5. Повреждения, вызванные разбалтыванием / отсоединением 

фитингов / крепежных деталей, из-за отсутствия технического 

обслуживания. 
6. Повреждения, вызванные очисткой при помощи воды. 
7. Агрегаты, обслуживание или ремонт которых проводился не 

авторизованными сервисными центрами компании GREENWORKS. 
8. Агрегаты, неправильно собранные или отрегулированные. 

9. Повреждения, вызванные неправильным использованием агрегата. 

10. Ущерб, причиненный в результате неправильной подготовки к 

эксплуатации в зимний период (моющие устройства высокого 

давления). 
11. Позиции, рассматриваемые в качестве расходуемых деталей, и 

обычно не покрываемые гарантией, включая, но не ограничиваясь, 
следующим:
     ● Электрические кабели
     ● Ножи и режущие полотна
     ● Ремни
     ● Фильтры
     ● Зажимные устройства и держатели инструмента
12. Подержанные товары не подпадают под данные гарантийные 

обязательства. 

13. Установка запчастей, сменных деталей или дополнительных 

компонентов, которые не поставляются компанией Greenworks Tools 

Europe GmbH, или не утверждены этой компанией.

Гарантия
Чтобы подать заявку на гарантийное обслуживание какого-либо 
продукта в рамках данных гарантийных обязательств, требуется 
доказательство первоначальной покупки. Доказательство покупки 
включает в себя одно из; 
     ● Квитанция розничного продавца 
     ● Счет, подтверждающий покупку в Интернете
     ● Копия свидетельства о регистрации продукта
Продукт необходимо зарегистрировать на сайте: 
www.greenworkstools.ru
Выписка по кредитной карте не считается достаточным 
доказательством покупки. В первую очередь, при возникновении 
гарантийного случая потребитель должен обратиться в 
авторизованный сервис, или к импортеру, указанных в инструкции, или 
на сайте www. Greenworkstools.eu с соответствующим доказательством 
покупки. Агрегат будет отправлен в наш центральный сервисный центр 
и там проведена проверка. Если будет установлено, что агрегат 
неисправен, то он будет бесплатно отремонтирован. Агрегаты, 
которые продаются в розницу менее чем за 7 000 рублей, включая 
налоги с продаж, как правило, подлежат замене. 
Если установлено, что агрегат не является не гарантийным случаем, 
то потребителю будет предложено оплатить ремонт.

Настоящие гарантийные обязательства подлежат периодическим 
изменениям, чтобы удовлетворить потребности новой продукции. 
Копия последней редакции гарантийных обязательств будет доступна 
на сайте www.greenworkstools.eu и на русскоязычной версии сайта 
www.greenworkstools.ru.
Адрес сервисной и гарантийной службы в России:
Горячая линия: +74997132292
Россия, Москва, 2-й Грайвороновский проезд 48
Техносеврис
Проходная завода «Сатурн»
ИП Осипян
+74997132292



DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC (Traduction à partir du mode d'emploi d'origine)

Fabricant: Globe tools limited.
Adresse: Changzhou Globe Tools Ltd. No. 65 (3-4)   Xinggang Rd. Zhonglou Zone,   Chang zhou 213101 China
Nom et adresse de la personne habilitée à établir le dossier technique:
Nom: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment) 
Adresse: 

Déclarons par la présente que le produit
Catégorie ......................................................................................................... Tronçonneuse 
Modèle ...........................................................................................................................���97T
Numéro de série ...............................................................................Voir plaque signalétique
Année de fabrication.........................................................................Voir plaque signalétique

e��>]���[#�[+{>�$`��+�]>+*>]�$�����$\�>]�@>��$�/�+>���*>�=$���#erie 2006/42/EC  
e��>]���[#�[+{>�$`��+�]>+*>]�$�����$\�>]�@>]�$`�+>]�/�+>���*>]�AN`�]`�*$#�>]
fggh$i*$AN�"/�+>���*>`LVD),
fggj$)gk$AN�"/�+>���*>`A=N�^�>�
fggg$)j$AN�"/�+>���*>�A{�]]�[#]�![#[+>]��{[@��� ée (2005/88/EC)

Nous déclarons par ailleurs que
e���>]��$+��>]�]`�*$#�>]�"�$+��>]$��$`]>]�@>]��]�$#@$+@]�A`+[��ens harmonisés ont été utilisées  

EN55014-1:2006, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN61000-3-2:2006, EN61000-3-3:2008, EN61000-3-11:2000
EN 60745-1:2009; EN60745-2-13:2009;
A��#!Y�mnjj<)ii*,�A��#!Yffkhk�<fggk,

��*>$`�@>��`�]]$#�>�][#[+>�{>]`+��  LWA: 4dB(A)        KWA: 3dB(A) 
7dB(A)         ��*>$`�@>��`�]]$#�>�][#[+>��$+$#��

=���[@>�@o�*$�`$��[#�@>��[#�[+{����@>��o$##>�>�b$�/�+>���*>�fgg0/14/EC

tifi re c  e d  o r é m u n  e L�$��@>��[#�[+{����AN<�gk!\pfijn��$�����@���*+���$+�##�>+�>_�/>`�]���$#@�({\\�"Y+�$#�]{>�#[���ié 0905).

d$���q^��><�!�$#�\$�^�fg�$�)f$�fg))��������������������������������!��#$�`+><���

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (Original Instructions)

Manufacturer: Globe Tools limited.
Address: Changzhou Globe Tools Ltd. No. 65 (3-4)   Xinggang Rd. Zhonglou Zone,   Chang zhou 213101 China
Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file:
Name: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment) 
Address: 

\>+>������>�@>��$+>���$����>��+[@`��]
Category .................................................................................................N�$�#�!$��
Model ..............................................................................................................���97T
!>+�$��#`{\>+ ....................................................................!>>��+[@`���+$��#���$\>�
Year of Construction ..........................................................!>>��+[@`���+$��#���$\>�

e  is in conformity with the rele*ant pro*isions of the Machinery Directi*e 2006/42/EC  
e  is in conformity with the pro*isions of the following other EC-Directi*es 

2006/95/EC (LVD-Directi*e),
2004/108/EC (EMC-Directi*e), and
2000/14/EC (Noise Directi*e) incl. modifications (2005/88/EC)

And furthermore, we declare that
e  the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards ha*e been used  

EN55014-1:2006, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN61000-3-2:2006, EN61000-3-3:2008, EN61000-3-11:2000
EN 60745-1:2009; EN60745-2-13:2009;
EN�#!O 3744:1995; EN�#!O22868 :2008;

Measured sound power le*el                          LWA: 4dB(A)        KWA: 3dB(A) 
Guaranteed sound power le*el                              7dB(A)
Conformity assessment method to Anne� V/ Directi*e 2000/14/EC 
       
The EC type-e�amination certificate number: 08!\W2947  issued by Intert>_ Deutschland G{\\ (Notified body 0905).

��$�>^�@$�><�!�$#�\$�^�fg�$)f�$fg))����������������������������������!��#$�`+><�
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PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHOD� EC (P�eklad Z Originálních Pokyn¢) 

Výrobce: Globe Tools Limited
Adresa: Changzhou Globe Tools Ltd. No. 65 (3-4)   Xinggang Rd. Zhonglou Zone,   Chang zhou 213101.
Jméno a adresa osoby pov��ené �ídit technickou dokumentaci:
Jméno: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)   
Adresa: 

��{�[��+[��$�`?>{>^�=>�*�+[\_�<
Druh ................................................................................................... �et�zová pila 
Model .............................................................................................................���97T
Výrobní �íslo ...........................................................Viz výkonový štítek na výrobku
Rok výroby..............................................................Viz výkonový štítek na výrobku

e  je v souladu s p�íslušnými ustanoveními sm�rnice o strojích 2006/42/EC  
e  je v souladu s p�íslušnými ustanoveními následujících sm�rnic EC 

2006/95/EC (LVD sm�rnice),
2004/108/EC (EMC sm�rnice) a
2000/14/EC (Sm�rnice o hluku) v�. zm�n (2005/88/EC)

A�{�{[�[��+[��$�`?>{>^�=>�
e �\�����[`=����#|]�>@`?����"�ásti/odstavce) harmonizované evropské normy  

EN55014-1:2006, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN61000-3-2:2006, EN61000-3-3:2008, EN61000-3-11:2000
EN 60745-1:2009; EN60745-2-13:2009;
EN ISO 3744:1995; EN ISO22868 :2008;

Nam��ená hladina akustického výkonu       LWA: 4 dB(A)        KWA: 3 dB(A) 
Zaru�ená hladina akustického výkonu                 7 dB (A)
Soulad s metodou ur�ování pro p�ílohu V/sm�rnice 2000/14/EC
       
�íslo certifikátu typové zkoušky EC: 08SHW2947  vydáno Intertek Deutschland GmbH (ú�edn� oznámený orgán 0905).
   
Místo, datum: ShangHai, 20/12/2011                                         Podpis:  

a#$�'�"&� � ���*��*�*�&& *�����#"&$º EC (�ÈùÈ×Ïþ &Ð �Èù×Ï¼¿Ô¿ËÌ¼	ë &¼ÙÂùÒÛ�½�) 

¾§¢®©¢¶¦£±¿: Globe Tools Limited

¶§£¥: Changzhou Globe Tools Ltd. No. 65 (3-4)   Xinggang Rd. Zhonglou Zone,   Chang zhou 213101.
Ô³½   ¶§£¥ ±¹ , ¢¦©£¦¥¦©£¡¡¢¯¢ ®  ª¢¶¯¢¦¢©¬¤ ¦£µ¡²£¥¬¢¨ ¶¢¬¤³£¡¦ ¹:
Ô³½: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)   

¶§£¥<

Ï ¥¦¢½Ý³ ³´ ® ½©±½£³, ²¦¢ ¶ ¡¡´¨ ª§¢¶¤¬¦
Ù ¦£¯¢§½ ...........................................................................................£ª¡ ½ ª± 
�¢¶£±¿ ...........................................................................................................���97T
ÿ ©¢¶¥¬¢¨ ¡¢³£§ ......................................... ì³. ª ¥ª¢§¦¡¤Â ¦ ¼±²¬¤ ª§¢¶¤¬¦ 
�¢¶ ©´ª¤¥¬  ................................................. ì³. ª ¥ª¢§¦¡¤Â ¦ ¼±²¬¤ ª§¢¶¤¬¦ 

e   ¥¢¢¦©£¦¥¦©¤£¦ ©¥£³ © ·¡£¨Ð³ ª¢±¢·£¡½³ �§£¬¦©´ ª¢ ³£µ ¡²£¥¬¢³¤ ¢¼¢§¤¶¢© ¡Â 2006/42/EC
e  ¥¢¢¦©£¦¥¦©¤£¦ ©¥£³ ª¢±¢·£¡½³ ¥±£¶¤ÂÝµ ¶§£¬¦© EC 

�§£¬¦©  2006/95/EC (LVD),
�§£¬¦©  2004/108/EC (EMC) 
2000/14/EC (�§£¬¦©  ª¢ Ð¤³¤) ¥ ®³£¡£¡½³ (2005/88/EC)

Ù§¢³£ ¸¦¢¯¢, ³´ ® ½©±½£³, ²¦¢
e  ¼´± ¥ª¢±¿®¢© ¡´ ¥±£¶¤ÂÝ£ ² ¥¦ ± ¥¦ ¦¿ £©§¢ª£¨¥¬µ ¥¢¯± ¥¢© ¡¡´µ ¥¦ ¡¶ §¦¢©  

EN55014-1:2006, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN61000-3-2:2006, EN61000-3-3:2008, EN61000-3-11:2000
EN 60745-1:2009; EN60745-2-13:2009;
EN ISO 3744:1995; EN ISO22868 :2008;

Ô®³£§£¡¡´¨ ¤§¢©£¡¿ ®©¤¬¢©¢¨ ³¢Ý¡¢¥¦                            LWA: 4 dB (A)           KWA: 3dB (A) 
� § ¡¦§¤£³´¨ ¤§¢©£¡¿ ®©¤¬¢©¢¨ ³¢Ý¡¢¥¦                                7 dB (A)
ð¹£¡¬  ¥¢¢¦©£¦¥¦©½ ª§¢©£¶£¡  ¥¢¯± ¥¡¢ ª§±¢·£¡Â V ¬ ¶§£¬¦©£ 2000/14/EC
       
N° ¥£§¦×¬ ¦  ª§¢©£§¬ ª¢ ¥¦ ¡¶ §¦¤ EC: 08SHW2947  ©´¶ ¡ Intertek Deutschland GmbH (¤©£¶¢³±£¡¡ ½ ¢§¯ ¡® ¹½ 0905).
   
�£¥¦¢, ¶ ¦ : ShangHai, 20/12/2011                                              ¾¢¶ª¥¿<

RU
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Globe Tools Europe 1 Etage Schillingsrotterstr. 38, 50996 Cologne Germany

Globe Tools Europe 1 Etage Schillingsrotterstr. 38, 50996 Cologne Germany



ОФИЦИАЛЬНЫЙ ДИЛЕР В УКРАИНЕ:
storgom.ua

ГРАФИК РАБОТЫ:
Пн. – Пт.: с 8:30 по 18:30
Сб.: с 09:00 по 16:00
Вс.: с 10:00 по 16:00

КОНТАКТЫ:
+38 (044) 360-46-77
+38 (066) 77-395-77
+38 (097) 77-236-77
+38 (093) 360-46-77

Детальное описание товара:
https://storgom.ua/product/cepnayapilaakkumulyatornayagreenworksg24cs25-220000-7ua.html
Другие товары: https://storgom.ua/akkumulyatornye-pily.html 
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